DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT
GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
4" FLOOR, DELHI SECTT.
LP. ESTATE, NEW DELHI

Inspection report on the test audit of Health and Family Welfare Deptt. Delhi Secretariat
Delhi. , for the period 01-04-17 to 31-03-18

PART -1

A Introductory
The accounts of the of Health and Family Welfare Deptt. Delhi Secretariat Delhi for the
period 01-04-17 to 31-03-18 were test audited by audit party no. 10 consisting of Sh. Ajay Gupta

AO/IAO and Sh. Prabhu Narayan Jha, Asstt. Accounts Officer w.e.f. 29.11 18 to 14.12.18 (12
working days).

The following officials have held the charges of the respective posts as indicated below for the
period mentioned against each

Aims and Objectives

The main function of the Health and Family Welfare Deptt. is to provide proper health service
to the people of NCT of Delhi

1. HOD
SNo. | Name Period
1. Sh. Madhu Vyasm IAS 19.1.17 t0 20.9.17
2. | Sh. Rajiv Yaduvanshi, IAS 21.9.17 t0 10.6.18
3 | Sh. Sanjeev Kahirwal,IAS | 11.6.18 to till date
2 HOO
S.No. ] Name Period
1. Sh. Premanand Prusty , Dy. 10/16 to 9/17
Director
2. Sh. R.C. Kesarwani, Dy. 10/17 to till date
Director
3. DDO
S.No. Name Period *‘
1 Sh. Harish Chandra 10.1.17 to 19.11.18




4.

Cashier

S.No. |

Name

Period

1

'\ Sh. Amit Malhotra, Gr.II

2015-16 to till date

BUDGET ALLOTMENT AND EXPENDITURE

The details of Allotment and Expenditure incurred during the year 2017-18 is as under :

(Rs. In lacs)
‘ Year Allotment Expenditure
| 2017-18(Plan) 87000000 65248020

GENERAL SET-UP AND ACTIVITIES

The main function of the Health and Family Welfare Deptt. is to provide health service to the

people of NCT of Delhi

VACANCY POSITION

SI No. Post/ Group Post sanction | Post Filled Vacant

] Group “A” 6 3 3

02 Group “B” 16 12 4

03 Group “C” 86 61 25
TOTAL 108 76 32

INTERNAL AUDIT

AG (Delhi) AUDIT

There were paras 15 outstanding in the previous report, out of this 8 paras are settled and
the balance 7 para incorporated in the current audit report as part-1.

AG (Delhi) has conducted the audit of the unit up to 31-03-2016.

Lo




&

GENERAL

The general condition of the record of Health and Family Welfare Deptt. Delhi Secretariat Delhi.,
for the period 01-04-15 to 31-03-18 was found to be satisfactory, subject to the observation made
in the audit report. The inspection report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished
and made available. Dte. of Audit disclaims any respons1b111ty for any mis-information and/or
non-information on the part of auditee.




PART-1A

OLD AUDIT REPORT
PART-1A
OLD AUDIT REPORT
There are 15 audit paras outstanding. Out of this 8 para settled and on the basis of reply
submitted by the authorities and remaining 7 para are still pending.

S. Total
No. Year Para Para Settled | Para No settled Outstanding
1 %3 2 2 1 and 2
2013-
2 16 8 4 3,5,6,7 4(1),8(2),9(3),10(4)
2016-
3. 17 5 2 3,5 1(5),2(6),4(7)
Total 15 8 7

Recoveries Pending of Old Audit Report

S No. | Start Year | End Year | ParaNo. | Outstanding Amount (in Rs.)
] 2010 2013 1 186842
| 2013 2016 1 4090
o 2016 2 15316
3 2013 2016 3 9726
4. 2016 2017 1 6500
5 2016 | 2017 2 27448
6 2016 2017 4 29199
Total 279121
| |




gl

PART - 1B

Current audit report

This time 8 preliminary audit memos and one record were issued. 02 memo No. 3
and 5 settled on the spot and 2 memo( 2 and4 ) merged and converted into 01 para and
balance are converted into 3 para and 01 tan incorporated in current audit report as part —
II.

During the course of current audit a recovery amounting to Rs.277658/- has been
pointed out, out of this Rs.4420/- recovered and balance Rs.273238/- was remained
outstanding. The detail of the same is as under:-

Memo Para No Subject Recovery | Recovery Recovery
no pointed effected/verified | still
out outstanding
2 1 Wrong pay 85015 - 85015
fixation
3. Settled Recovery of 4420 4420 --
license fee
4 1 Wrong pay 182623 182623
fixation
6 2 Short 5600 - 5600 |
deduction of
DGEHS
Total 277658 . 4420 | 273238

™, \J f
(Ajay Gupta) -
A.O./IAO,Party'ne: |

e \




-/m :Df{f'RT -1 {@M ﬁlpé“(r‘j

}
|
i
!

2 No | ( Puge No2 ok 2000 ~s) DAy Mo - 4
m%wm ' \

(“ Sub:- Excess Lonsumption of PO . @ .
!

During the test check of log books, it

more than 200 Itrs for vehicle No. -3FAS

& nstructions, the Finance Depart

\Q.QG-ND'?—- C_Past@ MNo -3 G&'.Z.C'Qg—f-_b) /’L PN (P
Wommwoﬁamm@ v

Sub:- Revision of Grade Pay in the pay_band PB-ll exist
scale of 6500-10500.
=La'e of 5500-10500.

Itis observed from the service records of the f iowing Gr-1 (DASS) officers that
they have been granted Grade Pay @ Rs.4800- y 101/01/06 ie. wef the date of

effect of R.P Rules of 2058:- P
P
1. Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Gr -| //
Sh. Naresh Kumar, Gr - | //

.~ Sh. Abhimanyu, Gr.-| /

L.M.F OM No. F.No. 1/1/2008-1C dt. 13/11/09, the posts which
-revised scaie of 865C0-10500 as on 01/01/08 and which were

granted the Hormal replacement of P3Y struciure of grade pay of Rs. 4200 in the
Pay band PB-2 will be granted grade pay of Rs. 4600 in PB-2. So the pay fixation
M /o the above menticned Gr.-l (DASS) officers may be reviewed in
accyruance with the OM No ot 13/11/08 under intirmation to audit

-rovised




o e

Otherwise, Gov \ctions if any vide which Grade Pay @ Rs. 4800/-
granted to Gr.-1 (DASS) re'in the pre-revised scale of 6500-10500 as on 01/01/06

may be produced to audit.

(@azgr (P e '\50‘ Q’UE{S'

Sub:- Non-production of records.

During the course of-test audit for the y
records were nof produced to audit and the sa

1. Spouse informaticf) ofs

43¢
-

S f

may be produced

2mog LS

r 2008-09 and 2009-10, the following

next audit.

- AN A
o’
(éu)?%\%eah NG)

| 1.LA.O,
No. V!

T " S ——— S —— e . et




N TEST AUDIT NOTES
-
TAN NO. 1 (Refer Audit Memo No.7 dated 21/07/2010)
C_Zc:o‘& il ) >
Sub:- Non Surrender of savings before the close of the ﬁnancnal vear 2008-09 and
2009-10.

Scrutiny of the budget allocation and expenditure statement of Deptt. of ‘Health &
Family Welfare' by the Audit revealed that savings to the tune of Rs.28 lakhs and Rs.21
lakhs for the year 2008-09 and 2009-10 respectively were not surrendered before the
closure of the respective financial years which resulted in ron utilization of these savings

by the other needy departments of the G.N.C.T. of Delhi. The details of savings are as
under:

(Rs. in iakhs) I
gSl i Financial Plan/Non- f Sudget : Expenditure | Savings : }
I l Yeqar i P i i . [ :
‘ No RAar i Plan i Allocation | incurred ‘ !
| ‘ﬂ’ | | | | |
' 1 12008-09  [NonPan | 72 50 | 22

| Plan | 56 o] 6] -,
Total Savings 28 | i
21200910 Non-Plan | 183] 148 15,
| Plan 4t 135 6]
! | Total Savings 21|
= " _

The above table clearly indicates that unreaiistic budget has been prepared by the
department of 'Health & Family Welfare'. Further, in future the department shouid prepare
Budget Estimates on realistic basis and if any saving is found the same should be
surrendered well before the ciosure of the financial year

TAN NO. 2-(Refer Audit Memo No § dated 22/07/20110)

Sub :- Stock Register (Non;ﬂcnsurnabie:tlonsumabie]. ;

During the test c_Héck of stock registers ie. Non-consumable/ccnsumabie
maintained by the De’ért. of Heaith & Family Welfare, the following
iregularities/shortcomings/have been observed:




B i e I

e

CURRENT AUDIT REPORTA2010-11 & 2011-12)

Para No.O% 0 e i@ .
e et -~ LS
FAudit Memo No.9 da’tﬁ’:ﬂ 21/06/2012)

Sub: Govt. Vehicles

During the course of test check cf log books and other records pertaining toAhe vehicle maintained by
the department, the following irregularities were noticed .

B Vaehicle No DL 3C AW 0001, DL 5CJ 8659 & DL-6CJ 8223
Menthly summary/abstract at the end of each month in resp

t of consumption of petrol/diesel, average

running mileage/iitre has not been recorded The same may be dopb now and shown to Audit

ii) Vehicle No.DL3 FAS-0011

As per records produced 0 audil it nas peen sgen that a proposal has been made for the purchase of six
vehicles vide note dated 13.01.2010 étalzng thereigthat 3 vehicles were fit for condemnation The Vehicle No 3
FAS-00117 also found fit for condemnation statp§ that the vehicle has covered a distance of 156000 KM. Due
to oid and outlived, these vehicles brokedgsn on the road frequently and are not road worthy Against this
condemned/lo be condemned veh.cles 2 yfoposa! for puichase of 6 new vehicles had been proposed and sent
for concurrence of the Finance Deparlifzr: The Finance Deganment concurred the purchase of 4 new vehicles
with the conditicn that. the deparimefi shas condemn the vehicles immediately, and same drivers shall be used

for new venicles

sgytiny of records pgfriaming to ne Vehicte No.DL3 FAS-0011 i has been observed that the vehicies has
% by the depagmant and and an expenditure of Rs.2,31.947/- has been incurred upto 06.09.2011
intenance gihce Jan-2010 on the vescie ie., from ine date of proposal for condemnation

tn this regard the audit nas made the iotlowing observation:

The vebicle is shil used oy the deparimers even after two years of making a proposal for condemnation n
Jan.2010 fwhick indicates that the vehicie was roadworthy at the tune of proposal, otherwise it ould nol bave
been ybed for more than two year since nen However the actual cistance travelled up 10 date could not te

asceftained as the log bodk was not protuces 1o &La

Clarification regarcing the above obaaryatons and the cuirent status of the vebhicle may be elucidated ¢

- audit,

e —

i




iii} Log books of the vehicles except

{o audit. The same may be show

ehi.cle o DL 3C AW -0001 , DL 6CJ 8659& DL-6CJ 8223 not produced

{Rajan M.J4.}
IAO, AUDIT PARTY NO.V




et ey AT SRt
. . B PRSP Lok sl

“?}‘.I-A

W oy
WSS

N7

) TEST AUDIT NOTES
ra ’D/

TANS \‘\"ng//’

(Memo No -5 saed : 14-06-12)

o

T e

Sub:-  Non Surrender of savings before the close of the financial year 2010-11 and 2011-12.

B e

Scrutiny of the budget aliocation

and expenditure statement of Deptt. Of ‘Health & Family Welfare’ by
the Audit revealed that savings 1o the tune 0f Rs.53.44 lakhs and Rs.22.13 lakhs for the year 2010-11 and 201{-—
12 respectively were not surrendered before the closure of the respeclive financial years which resulted in non

utilization of these savings by the other needy departments of the G.N.C.T. of Delhi. The details of savings are as
Y

(Rs. In lakhs)
. — ! S — -
f Si Financial Year | Plan/Non-Plan | Budget Allocation i Expenditure Savings }
No. ! :
| © ! ! | incurred I ,
;_——‘._—_'M‘-V T i L; T "—?M——*——A_— “-_—_—m__ h-—J
|1 ; 2010-11 Non-Plan : 185.20 13520 . 49.73
! I e - g -
i | Plan ‘ 150.00 146.34 f 3.65
‘ ; [ 1! .
! | L Total Savings '[ 53.44
!—2 | 2011-12 | Non-Plan ¢ 144.20 | 128.43 - 1877
! " : = f —
i s !
! : Plan ’ 150.00 | 146.34 7.35 !
; T , ] \
: : Total Savings | 22.13 [

The above table cieariy indicates tha! yarealistic budget has been prepared by the depariment of ‘Health
& Farnily Welfare'. The reascn for the same may please be app

raised to audil. Further, in future the depariment
should prepare Budget Estimates on realisiic

basis and f anv saving 1s found the same should be surrendered
well betore the closure of the financia! yaar

AN

e Ere

i




. PRSI

TAN Z <

{Audit Memo No. 8 dated . 21/06/2012)
Sub: Physical verification of stocks

Non conducting annual physical verificaiion of consumable/non consumable slore-  As per Rule 142
of G.F.R. verification of non consumable and consumable items/goods has fo be conducted once in a year and
a certificate in this regard is require_d 1o bz recorded in the stock register concermned. Discrepancies, including
shortages, damzges unserviceable goods/items. if any, identified during verification, shall immediately be brougnt
to the notice of the competent authonity for taking appropriate action in accordance with the provisions of rules. 1

has, however, been noliced that physical verification of the stock has not been conducted during the period of
2010-12 which is against the prowisions of G.F.R

Action may be taken now and conipliance may be shown to audit.

S

(Ref:Memo No. 2 dated:- 13-6-2012)

Sub: Service Books

During the test check of Service Books of Health & Family Welfare Deptt. the following discrepancies have
been observed by the Audit.-

1. Nomination forms nol attested by the Head of Office in r/o the following officials

i} Sukhpal Singh Gr.-ll

#})  Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Gr -4}

i) Sh. Kishan Kumar, Cr -ili

v} Ms. Manmisha, Gr._ili

v} Sh. Ravindra Kumar. LDC

2. Photos pasted in the Service Bocks are nol atiested by the competent authority in /0 the following
officers/ofiicials:-

i) Sh. Praveen Verma.Oy. Secretary

m 8h H.R. Sharma, Jt. Secy

iy Smt. Shashr Khutizr, Asti Sirecto”

i Sh Atanu Brattachanes SO

vi  Sh. M.P RasicgrAAC

vt Sh. Suknpal Singh. G

-

viij Sh. Santhosh Kumar Gr- 4
viil} Sh. Rakesnh Kumar Gr Y
i) Smt Schma EpperiGeorge, B0

x) Sh. Manish Kumar. UDC




e e AT 8

[ ——

xi) Sh. Vinod Kumar, UDC
xii) Sh. Krishan Kumar, UDC
xiii) Sh. Dharmendra Kumar, UDC

xiv) Sh. Suresh kumar, Driver

3. Service verification is incomplete i, rio foliowing official:-

iy Sh. H.R. Sharma, Jt. Secy
i} Sh. Atanu Bhattacharjee, SO
iz} Sh. M.P Rashtogi, AAO

ivi  8h. Sukhpal Singh, Gr.-il
vy 8h. J.P.Verma, Gr._li

vi} Sh. Santhosh Kumer, Gr -1l
viiy Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Gr-ii
viii} Sh. Balbir Singh, UDC

x;  Sh. Mamish Kumar, UDC

%}  Sh. Ajay Pal UDC

xt:  Sh. Madan Pal, UGC

xity  Sh. Vinod Kumar, UDC

xiir) Sh. Kapil Kumar, .DC

xiv) Sh. Anil Kuamr, LDC

x#i Sh. Ravi Kumar, LDC

xvi) Bh. Krishan Kumar, 1.0DC
xwil) Ms. Mapisha, LDC

xvi:iySh. Ravinder Kumar 1.0¢

Xixy Sh S oK Kumar, GA
< Sho.Suresh Kumar, Uinver
xxi) Sh Gopal Kisnan, Diiver

wiit) Gh Bhupendra, Driver

Necessary action may be tzken regarding the nbove mentioned observation under intimation 1o

audit

" (R¥jat¥1.J.)
1AO, AUDIT PARTY NO.V




e e g e e T ST

e e e A g e T

| adding 3% increment in lower ! i |

LA.G,

(""" "y CURRENT

PARA No. & O Ref. Audit Memo No.10.Dated: 01-08-2013.

Spbject:- Pay fixation Cases of Shri Raman Kumar, Gr.1 (DASS)

During the test check of Service Books produced pefore the audit by the office of
the H&FW Department Delhi Sectt. Delhi Jirregularities have been noticed by the Audit
in the pay fixation of Shri Raman Kumar Gr. | {(DASS) as under:-

Shri Raman Kumar was working as UDC in the Prasar Bhaarti ( Broadcsing
Corporation of India ) Directorate of All india Radio in PR-2 in 5200-20200 with Grade
pay Rs. 2400/ and his pay wag fixed at Rs. 10400/~(including Gd.Pay Rs.2400/-) on
01/01/2006 and after granting increment his pay raise 10 Rs. 10720/- (including Gd. Pay
Nz 2400/-) as on 01/0] 12007 (As per entries made in Service Book)

On being nominated by DSSS Board he was appointed as Grade - 11 in the Scale of
Rs. 5500-175-6000 w.e.f 17/4/2007 and bis pay was fixed at Rs. 5500/- as on 17/4/2007
in the pre revised scale.

Consequent upon implementation of 6" Central Pay Commission Rules 2008 his
pay was revised and fixed in PB-2 (Rs. 9300-34800 with Grade pay Rs. 4200/-) at
Rs.10230/- + 4200 w.ef 17-04-2007 (as per orders of Principal RSKV No.l, Shakar Pur
Delhi dated 05-02-09 pasted in Service Book which is irregular.

His Pay is to be fixed as per Col. No. 3 in the table given below -

i 1
e

— Y '_’_'——'-’—”—"‘%’_""-' e T D 1 s
T Torerment on QU7/2015__ 1 R, 14140224802 R Rl 2040 13000 = Rel 740 e

Contd. .2

T T

TGranted BB, + G.P s per service | Pay band & ~Grade  Pay | Bxcess

I T SR s o pad |
R S S N [ I S —— ___,j; ,4,,_,_.#“'
“pay fixed on 17/4/07 in PB-2 TRs. 10230/ + 4200 = 14430 | Rs. 9300 + 4200 = 13500 Rs. 930/ {
' R$.9300.34800  with  G.Pay i \ !
! o —__—-_-(-— I —— : I — ____J
t Annual Increment on 01-07-07 Tﬁs.we?o 4200 = Rs.14870/- ‘ Rs. 9300 + 4200 = 13500 | Rs. 1370/~ §
i | Ag not admissible as six \ ‘
S S | momtsnoucomplee o B A
" Annua] Increment S BI0708 | Rs.111201-+42007 Rs.15320/- | Rs.9710 -*-42095;5_5‘13_‘219/;_,,‘ BS-_‘,LIQQ
~Ammual Increment on 010709 Rs: 11530 500 = Re 157801 | Ra.10130 14200 = R 1400 IRs. 14507 |
Amual Increment on 010710, e 720604200 = R 162607 Rel0360 0 Rs. 14760/~ | Rs 100" |
[ Annual Increment on 01:07-1¢ TRe. 12550/~ 74200 = Rs. 16750 | 11010 +4200 = R5.15210/-_| -
[Annual ngrement o 010712 ___Re. 13068 00 R 7260 | Re 1470 14200 7 Rel 308 -
i Promoted to Gr.l (DASS) w.ef . B | E
LOU0I2013 [ s R
! Pay fived in Gr.l (DASS) afler | Rs. 13580:-+ 4800 = Rs.18380/- | Rs.! 1940 4600 - Rs.16540/- | Rs. 1840’

R

1900/~ |




The ove:rpaymcnt of Pay & Allowances w.e.l 17-04-2007 to 31-07-2013 of Rs. 1,86,842/-
calculated as under:-

Differen.ce of Total T Amount to

Period | Duc(F‘er
From ; Tor Month) Rs. Month be’
\ ! | PB/GP/HRA/ (Bxcess drawn) recovered
DA PB/GP/H PB/GP/HRA/D
RA/DA A

e emin = s

”"('.) 460/-

17-04-07 to 7 to 30-04-07

01-05-07 to 30-06-07 15296/- | 14310/~ (-)986/-
01-07-07 10 31-12-07 14715/~ | 16208/
01-01-08 10 30-06-08 15120/- | 16654/
01-07-08 to 31-08-08 16136/~ | 17774/~ (-)1635/-
01-09-08 10 31-12-08 22165/ | 242231  (-)2058F
T01-01209 to 30-06-09 23095/~ | 25238 (-)2143/- 12858
01-07409 to 31-12-09 24530/ | 26807/-,
01-01-10 to 30-06-10 25805/~ | 28197/ ] L)vm/- o
| 01-07:10 to 31-12-10 38150/~ | 30775/ | (262514
01-01:11 10 30-06-11 29132/- | 31847 (27150

01-07-11 to 31-12-11 31123/
[01-01-12 to 30-06-12 32300/ | 35303/

01-07-12t031-12-12 34405/- ’1 37617/- -)3212/-
01-01-13 to 30-4 30-06-13 37614/, 41478/~ @—)38 4/~

oront: NE _t_e__?}_ _ﬂ_f 17-13 — 33664/ | 42634/- 3990k |0
Total | 1,86,842/-

et L_

e e i SRS e At | e e

Note - The Grade pay of Rs. 4600/- is given on promotion w.€. £ 01.01-2013 admissible
as per OM No. 1/1/2008-1C dated 13-11-09, issued by the Government of India, Ministry
of finance, Department of expenditure, fmplementation cell, New Delbi,

As per above lable col.n0.4 the over payment of Rs. 1, 86,842/~ be recovered from Shri
Raman Kumar after due verification of facts and figures al the earliest,. Further rccovery

after 31-07-2013 may also be calculated and recovered under intimation to Audit.

All oiher pay fixation of similar nature may also be reviewed, under intimation to audit.




e T T

PARANO BV -

&

o

' ,\) {3/"’\ $}/"/

! -
P {
} (‘D ,

PARA No. BB ,:,;i g Ref. Memo No/A died 2/812013

Subjecl:}l’ay Fixation in the pay band -2 {9300-3480 with grade pay of Rs. 4800/-)
existed in the pre revised scale of 6500-10500.

i According 10 G.I.M.F. OM No. 112008-1C dated 13-11-09, the post which
were in ilhe pre-revised scale of 6500-10500 g5 on 01-01-2006 and which were granted the
normal ;ep\accmcnt of pay structure of grade pay of Rs. 4200/-,in the pay band 2(PB-2)
will be granted grade Pay of Rs. 4600/~ in (PB-2).

During the test check of Segvice Books provided bY the of office of the Health &
arnily Welfare Department . yernment of N.C.T. of Delhi, Delhi gecretariat, New
Dethi-110002, it is observed tat the following Gr. (DASS) officers have been granted
Grade Pay of Rs. 4800/- on gromotion from Gr. Il (DASS) PB-2-9300—34800 with Grade
pPay Rs.4200 10 the post O Grade- | (DASS) Officers in the Pay Band -2 (9300—34800/- )
from the date mentioned/against each. which i3 jrregular in the tight of above stated OM -

_ Shri Mukesh Lal Pushkar, w.e.f.Oi-OlQCle.
\ ShriBinod Kupiar. w.e.l 01-01-2013.

> achchan, w.e.b. 01-01-2013.
umar, w.e.1. 01-01-13.

response 10 the ahove. no reply has been given by the Department.
fence, the pay fxation cases of the above mentioned Gr. t (DASS) officers may
[viewed in accordance with the OM No. F No.l/l[’lOOS/C/GOl/ Ministry of finance,
partment of expendiure, tmplementation ceil, New Delbi, dated 13" Nov.2009, under
Atimation to audit. '




i e e i

s s o e i b st

[

s A e = 1

i
i
i
i

| PARA No. 08 &
PARANO.OY T

f maintained by the of office of the

\\lbﬂ \40, -

\

i

Ref. Audit Memo Np?04 dated 30/7/2013

Subject:- Regarding Advance drawn Rs. 18600/-0n abstract contingent bills.

During the test check of Contingent Ad¢ance Register for the period of Audit
dealth & Family Welfare Department ,

revealed that -

Q%mment of N.C.T. of Delhi, Dfclhi Secretariat, New Delhi-110002 it is

was drawn vide AC Bill No. 259 dated 15-09-

é An advance of Rs. 18600/-
? 010 for registration of Apfbulance and the same has not been adjusted till date.

As per the Reglipt & Payment Rule 115 any advance drawn should be
onth from the date of drawl.

Page counting certificate not recorded on the first page of the register.




S~

% ('r\/{\ -r‘i \//

1\ /’
0

/ 1
PARA No. % Zgé :}// Ref.Audit Memo No. 9 Dated:-01K8/2013

Subject:- LOG BOOKS OF GOVT. VEHICLES

During the test check of Log Books of the Vehicle Nos.DL7C K- 70, DL8C BF-
0099, DL8C BF 0033, DL8C BF 0055 and DL 6CJ 8659 maintained by the office of the
Deptt. of Health & Family Welfare, Delhi Sectt. N.Delhi for the/Audit Period 201 2-13, the
following have been noticed:-

1) Page Counting Certificate not recorded in any of the log books.

2) Petrol Account not signed by the officer-in-pHarge in any of the log books.

3) The kilometers run on each day have not peen entered in col. No. 5 of log books.

4) The average kilometers run by each vegfcle with respect to petrol consumed has
not been worked out at the end of aryf of the month in any of the logbooks. In the
absence of this information it is ng{ known whether the running of vehicle is
economical or not?

5) The purpose of journey has nét been mentioned at many places in the {og books.

%) Various cuttings /overwritjdg have been noticed in the Jog books which have not
been authenticated by the' competent authority.

7} It is also noticed that petrol has been drawn from petrol pump using coupons but
the same have not been entered in the log books. Some examples given below:-

r Vehicle No/ Petrol drawn on date Coupon No. Litres
199 17/12/12 624440 39
’ 31712712 624442 62
| 06/2/13 624448 | 34
QISZ BF 0055 28/6/12 | 624308 | 17
137z 624313 } 25

In response fo above memo the department informed that directions have
been issued to all concerned Drivers to maintain their log books as per existing
norms. Hence the same may be shown to next audit after doing needful.




pklle

<
e . N [ E i

%

TAN - ()y/ Ref. Audit Memo No. 08. Dated:- ¢1-08-2013
Subject:-Service Books. i
‘ During the test check of Service Books produced before the audit by
the office of the H & F W Department .Delhi, the following short coming
have been noticed:-
[ S.No. | Name of the Remarks
| Official/Officer & Designation _ i R
{ 1. | Sanjecv Kumar Jha, Grl
1
| 2. | Vipin Kumar Jain,S.I.
3. l DhrubaCharan Sahu,UDC.
B 4. | Mohd Atteq, Gr.lL. Photograph not attested by the HOO .
|
s. [ Rishi Parkash , UDC.
3
6. | Suresh Kumar Chuhan, Driver.
1
;
7. | Sukh Pal Singh ,Gr.Il. Photograph not pasted in the service book. o
L ‘ ] Nomination forms are not accepted by the HOO. ‘
l L. } h Rachhun Gr.f. Balance ol E.Leave as on 30-06-11 should he 59 instead of 78. |
; B
}' g. Shashi Kala Khullar, R.O. E 1 record not maintained properly from 01-09-83 to till date. .{l
i ! May be recasted. ‘
: ; Photograph not aticsted by the HGO . i
g 1. } Rakesh Kumar Gr 1l Photo not atiested in Vol. I, and Photo not pasted in Vol. 1t |
’} I Service Book in torned Condition. May be got binded. ;
[ ! Nomination {orms are not accepted by the HOO. [
] ; As per PBR 2012-13 at page No.40 the Spl. Pay @ 250/~ |
! P.M.drawn by the official, un account of smail tamily |
} ; norms{FPA). But the same is not entered in service book of the )
| ; o official, needful be done under intimation 10 audit. \
| . | Ashox Kumar Aggarwal,S.A. MService Not verified w.e.f 03-09-10 10 till date. i
I Service Book in terned Condition. May be got binded.
: Balbir Singh. unc. T Service Not verified w.e.t 01-04-09 to tifl date. |
L i X ___v«_'!____ e e e —
13.} Vipin Kumar Jain, S.1 ; Service Not veritied w.e F01-06-11 to Gl date. !
: 4.~ Dhruba Charan Sahu,LDC. | Service Not veTedwol 0100 260 0 date. 1
o o | 116 E.L.shown as on 30-06-2003 instead of | 13 *f
i 15 | Dharmender Kumar LUDC. T Service Not verificd w.e.f 01-07-11 1o till date. t
i : i I, Leave not recorded in leave account properly w.el |
{ : | 01-07-2003 to 27-06-2007 the same may be recasicd asper
; { ruic. !
. . 7__7___»____{_._.‘fhomgraph not autesied by the OO . J
: 6. 1 Mohd Atey, Gril T Service Not verified w.e.[ 18-07- 12 to tll date . '
! . i o o
F7 7T Rishi Parkash ,UDC T T Service Not verified w.e.t 17-01-08 10 31-08-08. K
| : } ) | Service Book in torned Condilion may be pinded. !
‘ 18, i.p.Verma ,Gr.li | Service Not verificd w.e.f 15-10-10 to til} date. ;
i ; i
; ! |
| ; »




— T

e - o i o o e A b s AR o8 P A ST

e o e

- — T T —w—f——-”—v—f—-———'—”—-———"'*— .
' l?]_'ﬂh Pal Singh .Gr.Al. Service Not verified w.e.f(}l-OA-O‘) to gll\ d?tc. K
\ R i _ — Service Book in torned C(?ndili()n may be binded. I
T 20. | Susamma g(:orgc,Gr.ll Service Not verified w.ed 03-04-12 to 111t date. %

_,___f___,__,d,___f__ﬂ,
Gervice Not verified wef26-03-09t0 til] date.

21 Ranul Tomar,LDC |
T By _,____,,_,_-—_.._.___,__r_,_..__—____.._.' -
- 72, | Sumita Dhir, LDC. Service Not venficd w.e.l l5-06\-09 }o 1ill date. |

R

A _,_’____________,_—--’-,_,
Service Not venificd w.e.f 01 Z07-10 1o till date. gl

o

Pavnesh Kumar Ruhela,LDC.

Ecrviccm verif::;Jw,c.(' 15-7)3-10 10 lilmﬁ. i
Leave AC not maintained from 16-07-10. \

Nomination forms are not accepted by the HOO. —
Service Not verified w.e.f 02-08-10 10 till date. j

]

._.___/
| Service Not verified w.ef21-07-10 to 1ill date. !
Nom_ination forms are not accegtcd by the HOO.

~TManisha,LDC.

Deepak Kumar LDC-
o
| Dharmender Kumar Singh ,LDC.

I 0.

. - H
Hazari Lal, UDC. Service Not verificd w.e.f01-04-1210 (il date.
Lntrics on 1* page of §. Book not attested by, HOO.

R e e

i 28,1 Eva Singh. Insp.

Service Not verified w.e.f 07-12-12 to till date.

e e e R
Bhupender Kumar, Driver Service Not verified weed 09-12-09 to till date.

Service Not verified et 09-12-09 to il date. :
| Medical Leave from 27-08-2012 10 31-08-2012 not deducted ‘
.

e

Bhim Singh .Driver.

from leave record.

oo e e __—___—__,-__,___,_,_____,_,_._,_,_._,.__.-_,..

| 31,1 H.R. Sharma, Ji. Secy. Service Not verified w.o. 01-04-09 to till date.

i Phato Not Attested in the Service Book. 1
' 32 ‘ Tohn T Abraham,S.A. 7t Service Not TETed el 26:06-12 0 e
1 ‘ | photo Not Attested in the Service Bouk. :
a | | Balance of E.L credit from 01012011t 30-06-11 maybe |
%__‘ { o © 163 nstead of 158 i

e e Ot ) —— T e T
33 ] Mukesk Lal Pushkar,Gril | Nomination forms are not accepted by the HOO. i
1

i . . H
— —— e T—— N SOtk ____‘_._.________._-—_,,___._.___..__, _—

Needfu! be done Trom ST No.1 1o 33 under intimation Lo audil.

1. “As per ruie 32 of CCS (pension) Rules. Verification of service of the government
servant should be donc on completion of 25 years of qualifying service or 3 years befare
the date of retirement whichever is earlier and certificate be issued in-the prescribed form -
10 the official concerned. The said certificate may be issued to all eligible officials after
verification of service from the concerned PAO™. No such certificate bas been found
pasted!rccordcd in the service book of the following staff:-

mo. ! Name of &TfﬁcTaTgTTx')Eigﬂiﬁﬁ" Date of Apptt. “Date of _’”—T
AN N S | Superannuation
1. ‘ H.R. Sharma Ji.Secy. 30-07-75 30-11-2014
. Susamma Govrge - ﬁ:ﬁ.@;ﬁ.i@@@:ﬁﬁ_’é@fi
}ﬂ_,,,,w., T U T oy 100 30-04-2019
N _M;.ﬁ_n_gn‘ ~G1o1278 [ 31:08:2005
5. RishiParkash “Upe ] 150681 LIS
6. i BhimSingh ;_,.D.z-_fxe_vr,a__,_.z@.r:@s_i;pz—_z_<>_@ )

The samg may be got veritied from the PAO Concerned.




2. As per rule SR-202: the Service Book is supposed to be shown to.the official
concerned once every year and his initial to be obtained in token of_ ha\{mg checked
individually the entries made therein. This practice is not being followed in this office.

3. As per rule, the HOO would inspect at least 10% of the total service Book along with -

leave accounts every year and would initial in it in token of having done so. This rule is
0ol being Totlowed. | ‘

4. As per FRSR — supplementary Rule No. 202 it shall be the duty of every Head of
Office to initiate action to show the Service Book to the Government Servant concerned
every year and to obtain their signature therein in token off their having inspected the

Service Book. Scrutiny of the Service Books shows that most of the Officials/Officers of

this office arc not being shown their Service Books on annual basis.
5. As per Rule -257 of GFR service book should be maintained in duplicate of the Govt.
Servant. First copy should be retained and maintained by the H.0.0., and the Second copy
given to the Govt. Servant for safe custody. In January every year, the Govt. Servant shall
hand over his/her copy to his/her coffice for updating, which should be returned within 30
days of its receipt. Whether the Duplicate copy of Service Books have been issued to all
the Officials as required under GFR -2005(Rule- 257). If not issued, intimate to audit and
action may be taken as per rule.

It is also noticed white fluid used for corrections, which is irregular and overwriting
& cuttings are not attested by the DDO/HOO in so many cases. Necessary correction in
the above mentioned cases may be made in the Service Books of the concerned
official/officers under intimation to audit.

Similar other cases may also be reviewed by the H.O.0. at their own level.




e b T A 7 P R . 1 £ R e

e ot Pt i S 4 <

TAN-0Z,

1

U
L
4

Ref. Audit Memo No .13 Dated:-05-08-2C13

Subject:- Stock register consumable and Noo consumable

During the test check of Consumable/ Non C
Health & Family Welfare, Delhi Sectt. New Delhi, th

STOCK REGISTER - NON CONSUMABLE

1. Page counting certificate not given on the first
2. The Physical verification certificated not recor

192 (1) of the GFR-2005.

3. Different items entered on one page for examp

Each item should be entered on separate page.
4. One item entered on different pages in the stock register for example
26.77. 49 and 80 etc. which is irregular One type of items be entered in one page.

5. in the Non Consumable Stock Register, items are n
shown as Nii, which is irregular. Few examples are given below:-

onsumable Stock Registers of Department of
¢ following irregularities have been noticed:-

page of the stock register.
ded in the stock register as required under rule
le on page no. 21. 23 . 37. which is irregular.
on page No. 21, 23, 25,

ot shown in the balance columns and or

"] Namc of ltems Stock ftems in | Shown | Remarks
S. No. Reg. Stock Issued
Page
L No,
1 Mobilc Phone P-03 05 05 Balance shown Nil
2 Computer P-06 01 01 Balance shown Nij —
3 Computer P--07 10 10 Balance shown Nil o
L4 Fay { Panasonic) P-15 02 02 Balance shown Nil .
|5 ! Computer with Printer P-21 01 |0t Balance shown Nil
6 . HCL Toshiba Photo Copier P-21 01 01 Balance shown Nil .
7 Computer with Printer p-22 01 01 Balance shown Nil
3 . Computer with Printer P-23 01 01 Balance shown nil o
9 . Toshiba Photo Copier P23 01 01 Balance shown nil ]
i0 ' Computer with Peripherals P26 105 0s Balance shown nil
11 Computer with Peripherals p-27 02 02 Balance shown nil L
12 Shraddar Machine P-34 02 02 Balance not shown
(13 | H.P. GMF Printer P37 01 0t Balance shown Nil o
, 1 H.P. Scanjet 8270 Flated P-37 01 01 Balance shown Nil _
P15 Printer P- 19 19 Balance shown Nil
46,47,
& 48 o
16 Photo Copier —Toshiba Digital | P49 07 07 Balance shown Nil
; Machine : o o
17 Fax Machine Tps4 102 02 | Balance shown Nil .
18 ‘Desk Top with Peripherals P-56 16 16 Balance shown Nil . |
19 Computer with Peripherals P-57 16 16 Balance shown Nit |
' 20 Samsung ML-1640 Pristers : P-58 13 13 Balance shown Nil R
21 Telephone Instrument P-75 05 05 | Balance shown Nil
122 Beetle Plan Phone P76 09 09 Balance shown Nil _
23 Photo State Machine | P-80 02 02 Balunce shown Nil

The items shoul

auction after their Condemnation by the Condemnation Board.

7. Non- consumabie items

Registers.

d be shown as Ni} only when items are transferred 1o some other department or

issued be shown (n a-separate register namely Inventory or Display




e o o AR o

9

7. Non- consumable items issued be shown in a separate register namely inventory or Display
Registers. .

Needtul be done and shown to next audit.

STOCK REGISTER CONSUMABLE

1. Page counting certiticate not given on the first page of the stock register.

2. The Physical verification certificated not recorded in the stock register as required under rule
192(ii0 of the GFR-2005.

3. Non-Consurnable items (nature) have been entered in the consumable stock. which is irreguiar,
fow example are given below:-

['s. No. | Name of items Siock register Page | No. of items
R = T |
2. | Hot Case

[P B N -

i3 : Calculator e

[

e

3.1 is not clear from the entries made in the consumable  stock register that 10 whom the items
have been issued? It is suggested that name of the officer/officials /branch sheuld be mentioned in
the stock register when any item issued and Indent number with date be entered in the stock
register.

In response to the above department submitted the reply vide No. F.1 (556Y CTB/HT
FW/2013/8296 dated 07-08-13 and informed thatnecessary ectification will be done and it wil
taken care that in future the records are muzintained as per norms.

1 be
Tha nasdfir! he done and shown to next audit. %9

(N.C.l)OBR!Y AL)

1AQ, Audit Paréég'//,




9
%JJ’ part-Il, CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
of Hedlth & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi
]/ . & (for the year 2013-14 to 2015-16)
-

Para g/ Non recovery of DVAT on maintenance contracts — Recovery of
) Rs.4090/- (Ref. Audit Memo No.04 dated 24.10.2016)

As per Govt. of Delhi, Deptt. Of Trade & Taxes Circular/order No. F.7(432)/ '
Policy/VAT/ 2012/1349 to 1440 dated 13.03.12 read with further orders on the
subject, DVAT have to be deducted at source at the prescribed rates and to be credited
to DVAT department in respect of maintenance contracts (including AMC).

During test check of paid bills/files relating to release of payment t0 Ms.
Copier Maintenance Corporation for AMC of Photocopier Machines, it has been
observed that the Health & Family Welfare Deptt. has not deducted DVAT from the
bills of the concermned agencies as per details below:-

K S Period to | Bill

06.02.15
to
05.05.15

recoverab
le (in Rs)

No.CMC/2015-
| 16.102015 | 16/19
; | dt. 06.05.32015
Bill No. 106.05.15
| CMC/2015-
| 16/142

34200.00

CMC/2015-
16/442
dt. 17.02.2016

Amount of Rs.4090/- may be recovered from the agency under intimation to
audit.

Similar other cases may be reviewed by HOO and recovery, if any, may be
made under intimation to audit.




/‘

L -
Pa;_,a;@:: Recovery of License Fee amounting to Rs15316/- in r/o Govt.
“ Accommodation (Ref. Audit Memo No.06 dated 25.10.2016)

License Fee of Delhi government residential accommodations have been
revised from 01.07.2013 vide Public Works Department & Housing GNCT of Delhi
order No. F.4(I)/Misc/PWD/A-1U2004/2749-2765 dated 10.3.14.  Similarly, License
Fee of Directorate of Estates, Government of India general pool residential
accommodations have been revised w.e.f. 01.07.2010 vide OM No.18011/1/2009-Pol-
11] dated 28" April 2011 & w.e.f. 01.07.2013 vide OM No.1801 1/1/2013-Pol-TII dated
21 Nov. 2013. :

During test check of PBR it has been observed that in following cases the
revised rate of License Fee is not being recovered:

1. Delhi Government Residential Accommodation::
! Address of the Period of Rates Rates being | Difference No- of Amaunt of
Name mouths of
[ ) accommodation recovery applicable deducted in amount. recovery.
ED - e
i Ame
! Pal‘s.m ;r 79 Type 1, Gulabi | July 2013 to 135+ 15+ | 504147 0 800 +
f gh, Bagh Oct. 2016 157 (WC) | 10(WC) 5880
| UDC [
Total  6680/-
2. Directorate Estate GP Residential Accommodations::
1
! Name { Address of the Period of Rates Rates being | Difference No":: ¢ | Amoust of
i ' ‘ accommiodstion recovery | applicable deducted in amount. mr:o‘over; recovery.
{fhri Ram "
' Rattan H-429, Sarojini July 2013 to u
| Singh, Dy, | Nagar (Type i) | Oct. 2016 370 310 60 40 2400
- Secy. }1 | ( ]
| Smt. Rani | 89/450 (Type 1D}, July 201010 505 144 61 36 2196
) ype June 2013
| Singh, Sec. 1, DIZ Area, Taly 2013 (0
. LDC \ Gole Market ‘ 245 144 101 40 404
i Oct. 2016 0

Total 8636

The aforesaid short recovery of License fee Rs.15316/- may be recovered from
the officials concerned and be got deposited into Govt. A/c under intimation to audit.

Similar other cases may also be revigwed under intimation to audit.




]

& A\

Para @@ Medical Bi]s _ recovery of Rs.49066/-‘(Ref. Audit Memo No.02

dated 21.10.2016)

During test check of Medical Reimbursement Bills, following discrepancies have been
observed:-

I

Shri Ram Ratan Singh, Deputy Secretary:-

He has drawn medical reimbursement of Rs.4403/- (Four thousand four
hundred three only) vide Bill No.438 dated 18.03.2016. Another Rs.5323/- hag
drawn vide Bil] No.211 dated 06.10.2015. On scrutiny of these bills, it is
observed that his medical prescriptions as well as ‘Non Availability

the AMA and non availability certificate, the reimbursement of Rs.9726/- as
above becomes inadmissible, hence liable for recovery.

Shri Krishan Kumar, Grade [v (DASS):. \dz

He has drawn different amountg vide Bill Nos. (1241 ¥ated 01.10.2013, 2
480 dated 21.03.2014, (3) 464 dated 25.03.20 » (4) 207 dated 06.10.2015.
During scrutiny of these bills it has been obsérved that cost of Ensure Powder
(Protein Powder) has been reimbursed-vithout any prescription. Even if, the
e” hospital, the cost of the same is not

¥“under Schedule | (Preparations Classified as
ules. The details of reimbursement made are

CBillNe. 775 Qy [ Amomt
< OLIOIT [a kg 1 e
' 8Kg 6496/~

25.032015 [4Kg ] 3900/-
8 Kg ‘ 7800/~
| 06.10.2015 |6 Kg 5700/-

_ TOTAL 39340/

/

Inadmissible reimbursements of R, 9726+39340/- = 49066/ may be recovered

from the employee concerned under intimation to audit,

Similar other cases may also be reviewe der intimation to audit,




TEST AUDIT NOTES

TAN 01:: Service Books (Ref. Audit Memo No.07 dated 25.10.2016)

As per Rule- 257 of GFR Service book should be maintained in duplicate of the
Govt. Servant. First copy should be retained and maintained by the H.0.0. and
the second copy given to the Govt. Servant for safe custody. In January every
year, the Govt. Servant shall hand over his/her copy 10 his/her office for
updating, which should be returned within 30 days of its receipt. The
department has not shown compliance of above rule as to whether the duplicate
copy of Service Books have been issued to all the Officials as required under
GFR — 2005(Rule-257) or not. Necessary action be taken for compliance of the
rule and be shown to next audit.

As per rule 32 of CCS (Pension) Rules, Verification of Service of the
Government servant should be done on completion of 18 years of qualifying
service or 5 year before the date of retirement whichever is earlier and
certificate be issued in the prescribed form to the official concerned. The said
certificate may be issued to all eligible officials after verification of service
from the concerned PAO™. Verification of qualifying service after the
officer/officials who have completed 18 years of service have not done 1.r.0
the following official:-

S.No. Name Designation Date of joining
service

1. Smt. Rashmi Krishnan Spl. Secretary 15.06.1984

2. Shri Sri Ram Meena Research Officer 26.10.1989

3. Shri Manoj Kumar Saxena LDC ‘ 06.12.1693

4. Shri Birender Singh LDC ©23.12.19%4

5. Shri Inder Sain LDC 16.09.1991

As per GOL, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Deptt. of
Personnel & Training OM dated 03.11.2014, Aadhar (Unique Identification)
numbser is to recorded in the service books of Govt. Servant. However, no such
entries have been found in the service books of:-

S.No. Name Designation

1 Smt. Rashmi Krishnan Spl. Secretary

2 Shri A.K.Verma Dy. Secretary

3 Shri Sri Ram Meena Research Officer
4 Shri  Mukesh Kumar Gr. I DASS

35 Shri Ravinder Dalal Gr. [ DASS

6 Shri  Shvi Kumar Sharma Gr. 1 DASS

7 Shri Manoj Kumar Saxena LDC

8 Shri Inder Sain LDC

W




4  Coloured Photograph not pasted in service book:-

[SNo. | Name Designation
1 Smt. Rashmi Krishnan Spl. Secretary
2 Shri A.K.Verma Dy. Secretary
3 Shri S L Gothwal PPS ‘
4 Shri Mukesh Kumar Gr. I DASS
5 Shri Birender Singh LDC
6 Shri Inder Sain LDC

Above discrepancies may be rectified under intimation to audit. All other
service books may be reviewed by HOO at his/her own level and suitable action may
be taken to rectify discrepancies, if any, under intimation to audit.

TAN 02:: QQ?/ Stock Registers (Ref. Audit Memo No.08 dated 26.10.2016)

During the test check of stock register of consumable items & cartridge stock
register provided to audit, the following shortcomings have been observed:-

1. Annual physical stock verification required under GFR 192 has not been done.

2. Almost all the items have been shown as issued/issued in the particular month,
but it is nowhere mentioned to whom the items have been issued and signature
of the receiver is not available in the register.

Q\VON, .
E D.Ashokan, A.O.
IAO, Audit Party No. XX
28.10.201¢




PART I i
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(For the period 2016 to 2017)

PARA NO& Audit Memo No.14 Dated. 24/11/2017)

Sub:- Recovery of DGEHS subscription.

As per OM No. F.25(111)/DGEHS/140/DHS/09/204078-204243 Dt. 02-05-
2017 issued by Directoraie General of Health Services in pursuance of OM. No. 5-
11011/11/2016-DGEHS(p)EHS Dt. 9-01-2017 of Ministry of Health and Family
Welfare consequent upon revision of pay on the basis of 7t central Pay Commission
. the rates of subscription of CGHS have been adopted. However, on scrutiny of
PBR, it has been found that the following Officers/Officials are still subscribing at the
old rates w.e.f 01-02-2017. Hence, necessary recovery of DGHS subscription in
respect of the following is required to be made:-

No Name of the Officer/Official DGEHS deducted | DHEHS deducted at | Recovery
and Designation at old rates in Rs. | revised rate from

fup to month

=R

| R

Sh. Subash Chander, DCA | 325( 1/17) 17650(02/2017 to | 5X325= 1625
‘ 06/2017)

\iz— Sh. Ashwani Kumar, Supdt. | 325 650(2/2017 to 05/2017) | 4X325=1300
‘1 b‘ (05/2017)
|3 Sh. Arvind Jain. DS [ 325 (05/2017) 650(02/2017 to | 4X325=1300 5
1 ! 05/2017) TA J
'\ 4 [ Sh. Rajiv Sachdeva, AAO 325 1 650(02/2017) 1X325=325 ‘
‘, \ (01/2017) ‘!
1 5 \ Sh. Mukesh Kumar OS 325 (01/2017) 650(02/2017 to | 4X325=1300
i | 05/2017)
| |

o

6 Sh R. S. Meena Assit. Dir. 325 (01/2017) 650(02/2017 o | 2X325=6350
| | 1} 03/2017)
* | Total Amount | I Rs. 63500/=

!
i 1
: i1

e —

In view of above, Deptt, may recover an amount of Rs. 6500/- from the
Officer/Officials concerned under intimation to audit and deposit the same into Govt.

account.

o




il

a1
g«\\\(/@

o

PARA Z(Audif Memo No.15 & 16 Dated. 24/11/2017)
Sub:- Discrepancies in Medical Bills.

During the course of Audit, it has been observed that in respect of medical claims, details
of medicines and calculation sheets are not available in almost all the cases. Further, Medica)
register has also not been produced to audit. In order to examine the medical reimbursement
cases, details of medicines/treatment, tests etc. should be furnished by the claimant with code
Nos. and calculation sheets should be prepared by accounts section. Further, admissible amount
should be indicated in the calculation sheet after restricting each items as per rules/prescribed
rates. However, during scrutiny of medical Bills, reimbursement of inadmissible amount as per
detail given below has been found:--

1. Sh. Vipin Kumar Jain SA-(Bill No. 248 Dt. 19/10/2016 for Rs. 1827/-: Non- availability
certificate has been given for purchasing medicines form open market in respect of medicines at
S. No 1 to 3 but the same is not given for medicines at S. No. 4 i.e. Cap dox cyclone. Since, Non
availability certificate for above is not attached with the Bill and also not produced to audit, the -
reimbursement of Rs. 107 +5 (VAT) becomes inadmissible hence liable for recovery. Further, an
amount of Rs. 566/- has been reimbursed for medicines purchased vide Cash Memo, Dt.
11/08/2016 whereas prescription of Doctor for the same is not available with the Bill. As such, in
the absence of Doctors prescription, reimbursement of Rs. 566/- also becomes inadmissible and
liable for total recovery of Rs. 678/-.

2. Sh. Madan Lal, UDC (Bill No.249 Dt. 19-10-2016 for Rs. 3359/-): - An amount of Rs.
3359/- has been reimbursed to Sh. Madan Lal, UDC vide above Bill for dental treatment without
taking referral from Dispensary concerned/Govt. Hospital. As such, in _the absence of referral
for dental treatment, reimbursement for Rs. 3.359/- becomes inadmissible and liable for

recovery.

3. As per O.P.D card Dt. 12-09-2016 (Monday), medicines have been prescribed to Sh.
Akash Malhotra, special Secretary for five days with review on Saturday i.e. on 17/09/2016 but
vide cash Memo. Dt. 12-09-2016 medicines have been purchased for 90 days. Hence, in the
absence of Doctors prescription, as per record produced to Audit, reimbursement of ap_amount
of 4,145/-, being value of medicines for 85 days becomes inadmissible_and liable for
recovery form the officer concerned (Medical Bill No. 245 Dt. 19-10-16).

4. Sh. Rakesh Kumar, H.C.( Bill No. 242 Dated 02-1 1-2016) : - The claim for an amount of
Rs. 3,233/- in respect of Sh. Rakesh Kumar Head Clerk for dental treatment of his daughter on
18-06-2016 without referral, as per directions/orders of Finance Deptt. GNCT Delhi is found
inadmissible. Since referral has been taken on 18-09-2016 i.e after the treatment, an_amount of
Rs. 3,233/=is liable for recovery from the official concerned.




5. Sh. Pawan Verma , Grade IV (Bill No. 253 Dt. 19-10-2016): - As per record produced to
audit , medical emergency certificate is not signed/stamped by Asstt. Medical Supdt., Rockland
Hospital and also not stamped. Further, slo ,wlo, and H/O, Column is left blank which needs to
be clarified to Deptt/Audit. Further, sanction of Head of Deptt. Is required instead of sanction of
Head of Office, it being an Emergency case. In the absence of sanction/Ex-post facto sanction of
Head of Deptt., reimbursement of Rs 6,975/- becomes inadmissible, hence liable for recovery.

. In addition to above, vide bill No. 241 Dt. 21/10/2016, reimbursement has been made for
consultation fee (five numbers) but OPD cards have not been attached with Bill. An amount of
Rs. 394/- has been reimbursed for lab Tests but doctors prescription is neither attached with the
Bill not produced to audit. In the absence of the above, an amount of Rs. 394/- becomes
inadmissible and total amount of Rs. 7,369/ is liable for recovery.

6. Sh. Vipin Kumar Jain, SA (Bill No. 243 Dt. 19-10-2016) : - As per record produced to
audit doctor’s prescription is available for medicines for five days whereas as per Cash Memo.
Excess quantity of medicines have been purchased & claimed as such in view of above,

reimbursement for 10 Tab. Relent, 01 duonase nasal spray, 01 solspre nasal spray is found
inadmissible and Rs. 44. 80 + Rs. 290/- Rs. 254.19= Rs. 589/- is liable for recovery.

7. Sh. Manoj Kr. Malhotra Gr-III, UDC (Bill No. 255 Dt.19/ 10/2016) for Rs 5675/-) As per
record produced to audit, medicines in respect of Smt. Aradhna Malhotra W/o Sh. Manoj Kumar
Malhotra, Gr. III UDC have been prescribed by doctor vide OPD Dt. 15-09-2015 but medicines
have been purchased on 14/08/2016 for Rs. 462/- as per Cash Memo, which becomes
inadmissible for reimbursement. Further, reimbursement has been made for medicines for Rs.
414/- in the similar bill which has been purchased vide cash Memo. Dt. 03-10-2016 and
reimbursement also made for medicines for Rs. 780/=, purchased vide Bill Dt. 28/07/2016.
Since, medicines vide above cash memos have been purchased on later dates, reimbursement as
per details given above becomes inadmissible and liable for recovery as not prescribed by Doctor
on the date of purchase of medicines.

Similarly in respect of Bill for Rs. 729/-, reimbursed to Sh. Manoj Kumar Malhotra, UDC
it has been observed that Non availability certificate has been obtained for medicines at S.No 1,
3 and 4 on 20-07-2016, i.e after OPD date, whereas OPD date is 72-06-2016. Further, medicines
at S. No. 2 is available in Delhi Govt. Dispensary as per Non availability certificate. As such,
reimbursement of Rs. 729/- becomes inadmissible as per record made available to audit and

liable for recovery.

In respect of Bill for an amount of Rs. 867/= it has been found that OPD date is 10-02-
2016 and 20-01-2016 respectively and medicines have been purchased on 27/08/2016 and 30-07-
2016 for an amount of Rs. 718/- and Rs. 149/-. As such reimbursement for the above amount
becomes inadmissible as purchased on a later date and doctors prescription is not available on




the date of purchase of medicines. An amount of Rs. 867/- is therefore recoverable. Total

inadmissible amount comes to Rs. 3252/-

8. Sh. Surender Kumar Gr. I (UDC) Bill No. 240 Dt. 19-10-2016 : - In respect of above
medical bill, it is to point out that there are five receipts for consultation on 07-09-2016 out of
which two consultation receipts pertain to urology department. But OPD card for ome
consultation is not attached with the bill, as per record produced to Audit. As such
reimbursement of Rs. 150/- becomes inadmissible and liable for recovery . '

9. Sh. Manoj Kumar Malhotra UDC (Bill No. 408 Dt 7.1-2017 for Rs. 4593): -- As per Bill
, medicines prescribed by doctor on 10-02-2016 in respect of MS Sagrika but Cash Memo Dt 16-
10-2016 for Rs. 219/- is attached with the Bill and reimbursement made. Similarly, medicines
prescribed by doctor on 11/08/2016 in r/o Mrs. Aradhna but reimbursement made for the same
on the basis of cash Memo. Dt. 4-10-2016 for Rs. 227/= Further, medicines have been shown
issued by the dispensary on 70-08-2016. Tt is not understood as to how reimbursement has been
made in such cases. The Deptt, is requested to clarify the same. Since the medicines have been
purchased at a later date and not found prescribed by doctor, reimbursement made for Rs. 446/-
becomes inadmissible and liable for recovery.

As per other Cash Memo attached with the Bill in respect of Myrs. Aradhna Malhotra, the
detail of medicines purchased date wise and prescribed by doctor is as under:-

"S. No. | OPD Date Medicines prescribed | Medicines Purchased

1 4/12/2016 | 1 Tab. Veniz 150 x 30days Tab. 20 (150mg) on 17-12-

‘16 & Tab.60 75mg on

'a

! 4/2/2016 \

2 4/12/2016 1 Tab. Zapiz 0.5x30 days Tab. 40 on 17/12/16 and 30 \
on 4/12 l\

3 4/12/2016 1 Tab Feliz Smgx30 days Tab 20 on 4/12/16 ‘
!
4/12/2016 2 Tab Rablet x 30 days Tab 60 on 4/12/16 4]

L |

As per detail shown 40 Tab. Veniz (as 60 Tab are of 75mg) and 10 tablets of Zapiz have
been purchased in eXcess. As such, the inadmissible amount works out to Rs. 308.28 (i.e. cost of
60 Tab. Of veniz is Rs. 397.20 as per cash Memo. Dt. 4/12/16. Hence cost of 40 Tab= Rs.
264.80 and cost of Tab. Zapiz Rs. 28.80 + Tax 5% = Rs. 14.68) is liable for recovery. Total
amount of Rs. 754/- may therefore be recover. ’




&7

10.  Sh. Manoj Kumar Malhotra UDC (Biil No. 167 Dt 18/8/2016) for Rs. 1,120/~ - The
treatment taken during 19-01-15 to 18-4-15 in respect of Smt. Aradhna Malhotra W/o Sh. Manoj
Kr. Malhotra, UDC is time barred as the same is diarised on 27/7/2016 i.e after more than one
year. Moreover, treatment period is 19-1-15 to 18-4-15 but Cash Memo have been issued in 6/16
and 7/16 respectively. Hence, the same is inadmissible and liable for recovery of Rs. 1,120/-
from the Official concerned. |

11.  Sh. Rajeev Sachdeva, SA (Bill No. 169 dt. 18/8 and 254 Dt. 19-10-16): --- From the
photo copies of OPD cards, name of the medicines prescribed are not clear/legible as such
requisite documents are required to be produced to audit for scrutiny/ admissibility of claim. As
per record made available to audit Non availability certificate also not found obtained from
hospital/dispensary for purchase of Medicines form local market. The medical claim may be re-
examine by the Department after obtaining the requisite documents. Compliance may be
reported to audit.

12.  Sh. Y. K Patil Gr-III (UDC) (Bill No. 170 Dt 18/8/16 for Rs 4,424/=): -- As per record
produced to audit, it is observed that Rs. 2,520/= deposited as Jump Sum/advance payment but
particulars regarding test conducted /treatment given and fee charged etc. is not available and no
receipt found with the bill in connection with Rs. 2,520/~ indicating items . The same may be -
obtained from the official for scrutiny as per rules. Further, rate charged for ECG is Rs. 200/
whereas admissible rate is Rs. 58/- as such difference of Rs. 142/- is liable to be recovered .

13, Sh. Manak Chand Gr. IV (LDC) Bill NO. 176 Dt. 22/8/16: -- Non-availability certificate
for medicines prescribed by doctor on 11/7/16 has not been taken form Hospital / dispensary
concerned . As such, an amount of 1,410/ reimbursement becomes inadmissible and liable
for recovery as per record produced to audit .

14.  As per Cash Memo. No. attached with medical Bill No. 166 Dt 18/8/16 , eye drops
prescribed on 25/2/16 named refresh Liquigel on SOS basis for two weeks have been purchased
on 1/6/16 for Rs. 140/- after 04 month of prescription. Hence, an amount of Rs. 140/- becomes
inadmissible and liable for recovery. Similarly 6 Nos of Alphagan Eye drops have been
purchased for 06 weeks which is required to be restricted, since amount for excess quantity
seems to have been claimed and reimbursed to Sh. Akash Mohapatra Spl. Secy.

15.  Sh. John T. Abraham SA (Bill No. 171 Dt.18/8/16) : -- Tab. Ornof prescribed at the time
of discharge on 19-6-16 but 14 Tab ornof again purchased on 18/6/16 whereas no prescription is
found attached with the bill . Further ,Tab. Norflox prescribed on 5/7/16 but 14 Tab again
purchased on 12/7/16 as per OPD prescription whereas, non availability certificate has not been
taken as per documents attached with the bills . Hence, reimbursement for an amount of Rs.
129.50+ 68=198/- becomes inadmissible and liable for recovery.




——

"%

Qf\ >

|
16. Sh. Satya Pal Singh,LDC (Bill No. 175 Dt.. 22/8/16) : - Medicines prescribed by'Doctors
on 17/06/2016 for 15 days have been purchased vide cash Memo. Dt 30/6/2016. The same has
again been purchased on 16/7/2016 whereas doctor’s prescription is not found attached with
medical bill for the same. Hence, an amount of Rs. 512/= reimbursed to the official
concerned becomes inadmissible and liable for recovery.

17.  As per Bill No 311 Dt. 7/12/2016 in respect of Sh. F.O Hashmi, Addl. Secy, it has been
observed that latest prescription Dt. 12/8/2016 of doctors is available for 03 medicines for 15
days but vide cash Memo. Dt. 26/9/2016 for Rs. 338/=, 05 medicines have been purchased.
Hence, for medicines purchased vide cash Memo. Dt 26/9/2016 there is no prescription of
doctor, hence becomes inadmissible for reimbursement.[Also for medicings purchased for Rs.
58.99/= vide cash Memo. Dt.,02/09/2016, doctors prescription is not available as per record

produced to audit , hence not admissible and an amount of Rs. 338 + 58.99=397/- is liable for

recovery as per record. Further ,lab tests conducted on 15/9/2016 in respect of the officer
concerned and Smt. Yashmin Hashmi have also not been found prescribed as per record
produced to audit. The same may again be scrutinized by the Deptt. as per documents.

In view of above, inadmissible reimbursement of Rs. 27,448/- may be recovered from

the Officers/Officials concerned after verifying facts & figures as given above and deposited in
Gvt. Account under intimation to audit and similar other cases may also be reviewed.

5

-




ParaNo.3 (Audit Memo. No.18 dated 24.112.17)

Sub:- Irregularities in repairs of staff cars.

On scrutiny of the files of staff cars, the following irregularities have beeh observed in respect

of staff Car No. DL 8C BF 0055.

1. Work orders have been issued to the firm without obtainingduotations & making comparative

statement.

9. Work orders have been issued without conditio attached to the orders.

3. An amount of Rs.40,992 has been spent off vehicle No. DL8CBF 0055 attached with Special
%c:etary(Ayush), vide bill No.00515 Mated 21.5.16. It is pertinent to mention here that the

satd vehicle was purchaséd in the yéar 2011 with initial cost of Rs.5,67,757/-

4. At page no;.98/N, in the velficle file DL8C BP 0055, approval of 07 works in all was

rgsgect ofthe/aid vehicle but the bill of the firm(M/s Rajiv Motor) reflects- that

re performed by the firm whereas work oter was issued for 7 number

nly. Delfberate attempt on the part of the firm seems to have been made to increase

The expepditure made for 12 numbers of works instead of 7, as stated above is required to be
regulgrized from Head of Department and it may be ensured that no repair is carried out

wighout prior approval of Head office/HOD compliance may be reported to the next audit.




PARA NO&,_ (Audit Memo No.22 Dated. 27/11/2017)

‘.\\9

ecovery of licence fee on account of Govt. accommodation.

Licence fee of Delhi Govt. residential accommodation have been revised from
1/07/2013 vide Public Works Deptt. And housing  GNCT of Delhi order No.
F.4(1)/Misc/PWD/A-11/20040-2765 Dt. 10-03-2014, similarly licence fee of of Dte of Estate ,
Govt. of India general pool residential accommodations have been revised w.e.f 01-07-2013-
Pol. 111 Dt. 21-11-2013. However, ‘during test check of PBR it has been observed that in the

following cases the revised sate of licence fee is not being recovered/due for the same period .

S.N Name, Period of | Rates Rates being | Difference of
Designation And | recovery | Applicable deducted Rates X
Address (license (license fee+ | Months
fee+ Water | Water
charges) charges) Rs..
Rs. Rs
01 Smt. Rani Singh , | 3/2014 to | 245+196 144+25 101+171X44
unc 80/450 | 10/2017 =11968
Sector | , Gole
Mkt. , Type |l
(Central Govt.)
02 Sh Pawan | 7/13 ! 135+196 115+0 20+196X10
Verma, LDC to4/14 =2160
79 SF, Block B, '
Sector i, | 5/14 1 135+196 135+0 0+196X24
Dwarka, Dethi. t012/16 | =4704
C Tipe-1D % x
| | | | B
03 | Sh. Arvind Jain, ; 12/16  to: 500+315 293+19 ' 207+296x7 |
| | DS 08117 | !
| I A-101, Type IV, ; | . =3521
- . Shalimar  Bagh. - ‘ : ‘
? . Delhi Govt. i : |
| 04 | Sh. Manoj Kumar | 6/14to | 370+ 196 | 310 + 196 | 60 x41
| | Malhotra, UDC | 10/17 :
‘; | 323, E | | =2460
| | Ashok  Vihar | | | |
i ,Phase IV, ‘ ; ‘
‘  Type I, @ ' : '
| Delhi Gowt. ! ‘ 1 : |
| 05 iSh. Uma Kant:6/16 to 245+196 | 183 +0 L 62+196X17
| | Joshi H/IC 110117 , i 4386 '
: Z-980, Timarpur, ‘[
- Type- i f !
; | Central Govt. . ? ?
Tota! | % | 29199 i

An amount of Rs.29199/- may please be recovered from the officers/officials concerned under

intimation to audit.

O

-




PARA NO.#(Record Memo No.1,2,3)

Subject : Non Production of Records Following items have not been provided to Audit ;

fruwy

N R U o

—
— O

5 ©

. Purchase files

Expenditure control Register
DTA records/register

LTC register

Liability register

Service Books of retirees
Medical Reimburse Register
Tender sale register & tender opening regigfer
Register of stores under objection /unsgrviceable /obsolete item register

Bill register

. Contract files of various outsodrce services
. AMC /CMC file / agreemept of all equipments / machinery /computers

. Installation report of the £quipments of the machinery and log books of machinery
. RT1 record

/ gnveyance gllowance register
N

TR- 5 Record / Register

. EMD / Security deposit register
. Detail of Qutstanding AC bills




Beside above following records pertaining 10 P2 1

(Para 5) have also not been produced to for Audit:-

1. Records pertaining to equipment procurs: ent cell
Coniingent Register
Register of valuables

Tuition fees Register

VA L

above redord to the next audit .

Signature of AﬁO
/

Nbproduction of record to audit is very serious matter,

[

£ 2008 -10 (Para 04) and 12-13

the department may produce the

B
P




TEST AUDIT NOTES

TAN NO.1 (Audit Memo No. 2 Dated: 20/11/2017 and Memo. No.8 dt. 23.11.2017)

Sub:- Discrepancies in form-16

During scrutiny of Form-16 for the financial year 2016-17, the following discrepancies

have been found:-

1. A number of Form-16 in respect of Officers/ Officials have not been signed by
DDO, Deptt of Health & Family Welfare, Delhi Sectt. Delhi. The reason for the

same may be explained and Form-16, duly signed be produced to Audit by

DDO.

2. Savings document in t/o the following Officers/Officials are not available in the

relevant file furnished to Audit:-

S. Name of Officer/Official Designation
No

Remarks

1 Sh. S.L. Gothwal PPS

Document reg. PLI not available

2 Sh. Subash Chander Sagar COA

Document reg. Housing loan not

available

(8]

Smt. Rashmi Krishnan Secy. (H&FW)

Savings document not found

4 Sh. Rajiv Sachdeva AAO

House rent receipts & Rent
agreement for the financial year-
2016-17 not available

5 Sh. Naveen Kr. Sharma Office Supdt

LIC Premium not found. As per
documents furnished, Sh. Naveen
Kumar Sharma is a Co borrower
in Housing loan, hence rebate is
admissible in proportion to his
share in case, he is co-owner also

of the property. As such requisite

1 documents are required for

allowing rebate.

) Sh. Mukesh Kumar Office Supdt

As per record provided, DHS
subscription is not being
deducted. Rebate given u/s 80-D
but no document attached with
Form-16




Sh. V.X Singh

Officer Supdt

Deduction u/s 80-C made for Rs
36,000/= on account of LIC whereas
LIC receipts are available for Rs.
10,300/~ and Tuition fee receipts are
found only for Rs. 50,760 ie
Rs.(126.90X4). deductions has been
made for Rs. 56,760 on account of

Tuition fee.

Sh. John T. Abhraham

S.A

Exemption given for Rs. 75000 u/s
80-u as per Form-16 but requisite

documents have not been attached

Sh. Ravi Kant Sharma

UDC

An amount of Rs 59548/~ exempted
on a/o tuition fees whereas total
amount of Tuition fees as per

receipts is less than Rs. 59548/-

10

Sh. Yatin Tukran Patil

UbDC

LIC receipts not furnished.

11

Sh. Ranjan Kumar

S.A

Saving documents not found

12

Sh. Ravinder Dalal

(OB

House rent receipts are required as
only one rent receipt has been
furnished. Rent agreement for the
financial year 2016-17 also required.
Further, address has not been

mentioned in rent receipt.

Sh. Manish Kumar

Gr-lI

Saving documents not found

14

Sh. Ashok Kumar Verma

DS

Rent agreement for financial year
2016-17 required along with all rent

receipts.

e
//




Pl

|
3. Form-16 inrespect of the following Officers/Officials are not available in the file. ﬂ/

(i) Sh. Hemant Kr. Dholpuria, UDC

(if) Sh. Ashok Kr. Verma, DS

(iif) Sh. Ravinder Dalal, Office Supdt

(v) Sh. Shiv Kumar Sharma, Office Supdt

(v) Sh. Surender Kumar, UbC

(vi) Sh. Jamna Dass, UuDC

in view of above, it may please be elucidated to audit as to how

exemption/rebate has been given in the absence of saving/requisite documents as found as per records
furnished to audit, DDO may furnish the above documents and in the absence of the same, amount
due may be recovered from the Officers/Officials concerned immediately as per Income Tax rules
under intimation to audit. Further, Form-16 may also be made available to audit as per

detail given above.

Form-16 duly signed by DDO may also be furnished to audit for scrutiny.

TAN NO. 2 (Audit Memo No.7 Dated: 23/11/2017 )

Sub:- Verification of Service after 18 year under Rule 32 of the CCS Pension rule.

Rule 32 of the CCS (Pension) rule, since amended after December. 2012 provides for issuing
of certificate in Form 24 by the Head of office in consultation with the Account Officer after
completion of 18 year of service and again 5 year before the date of retirement of an employee. Om
No. 1/9/2013-P&PW (E) dated 16-09-2015 of Govt. of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievance
and Pension, Department of Pension and Pensioner welfare further provides that verification done
under this rule shall be treated as final and shall not be reopened except when necessitated by a
subsequent change in the rules and orders governing the conditions‘under which the service qualifies

for pension.

The detail of the employees is given as under where the rule position mentioned above has

not been adhered to:-

@PSTNO ! Name of the Employees l Date of Joining Govt. | Length of Service on
| | with designation 1 Service date of Memo
E 1. Smt. Manju Handa, DS 26-1-1992 25 year
2. Sh. EDA Raja Babu.! 1-05-1997 20 year
Spl Secy i
TSj Sh. R.C Kaserwani. ‘ 5-09-1983 34 year
t Dy Secy ‘1




4. Sh. Harish Chandra, AAO 5-06-1995 22 year
5. Sh. Ravi Kant Sharma, 5-07-1995 22 year
UDC
6. | Sh. Manoj Kumar Malhotra 27-11-1991 26 year
|, UDpC
7. Sh. Inder Sen, LDC 16-09-1991 26 year
8. Sh. Manoj Saxena, 6-12-1993 24 year
9. “Sh. Birendr singh, Dass IV | 23-12-1994 22 year

HOO may take necessary steps for issuance of certificate of above said
officers/officials and also in respect of other similar case under Rule 32 of the CCS (Pension)

Rules, under intimation to Audit.

I




TAN NO. 3 Discrepancies in PBR. 8 /B;O
(Audit Memo No.9 Dated: 24/11/2017) 1(7’)/
Bill Register in Form GAR-9 should be prepared by all Heads of offices. The Register
should be reviewed monthly by a Gazetted Officer and the result of the review recorded
thereon. The mandatory information/details of the Official regarding pay scales, Bank details,
PAN number, GPF number etc are required to be written on the .Upper part of each page. But

during scrutiny of PBR same was not found in the PBR for the financial year 2016-17.

Further, there are a number of cuttings in PBRs which have not been attested by HOO
(Page number No 7,12, 13, 16, 17, 19,23 t0 27, 29, 31, to 33, 35, 41, 46, 47,49, 51,52, 53, 57,
58, 61, 62, 64, 65, 70,71, 75) for the financial year 2016-17.

At the close of every financial year the horizontal and vertical totals of yearly pay and
allowances should be worked out/squared up. But on scrutiny of PBR it was
noticed that the same has not been done. Further, abstract of pay Bill register has not been
filled.
LPC on r/o the following Officer/Officials has not been pasted in PBR on transfer

from Deptt/Superannuation:-

{ S.No | Name Designation Page No
!T Smt. Madhu K Garg Spl Secy. , Page No. 4 4\
i 2 Sh. Pardeep Kumar Gupta Dy. Secy Page 18
3 | Sh. Binod Kumar SO Page No 28
4 | Sh. Anil Kumar Sharma H/C Page No. 44 4\
5 i Smt. Meera Jain H/C Page No. 46 J
6 \l Sh. Suresh Kumar H/C Page No. 51 J\

The above irregularities may please be rectified and shown to the next Audit.




o

TAN NO. 4 (Audit Memo No.10 Dated: 23/11/2017
Sub:- Irregularity in Income Tax Deduction.

As per Income Tax Rules, DDO is required to deduct income tax on monthly basis from employees
salary after computing average monthly income of the employees considering the details of proposed savings
given by them. During the course of Audit, it has come to the notice that a nominal amount has been
deducted from monthly salary of Officers/Officials without computing their estimated annual income.
Further, major portion of income tax has been deducted in last two or three months of the financtal year. The

detail of Income Tax Deduction for the FY 2016-17 as per PBR is given below:-

S Name March | April | May |June |July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb

No.

1. | sh.F.O 50000 | 20000 | 20000 | 20000 | 20000 { 20000 20000 | 20000 | 100000 | 54485 | O o
Hashmi,
Spl. Secy.

2. | Sh. Akash 26000 | 20000 | 20000 | 20000 | 20000 | 20000 20000 | 20000 | 70000 | 58868 | 58867 | O ]
Mohapatre, -
Spl. Secy.

3. 1 Smt Rashmi, | 15000 | 15000 | 15000 15000 | 15000 | 15000 | 15000 | 15000 | 85983 85983 | 94340 | 0
Spl. Secy

4, | Sh.SL 5000 | 5000 | 5000 | 5000 | 5000 | 5000 5000 , 5000 | 28000 | 28000 {28044 |0
Golhved PPS

L a I




5000 | 6000 | 6000 | 6000 6000 | 6000 | 6000 | 6000 wmﬁj 35340 | 35330 | 6740 |

Smt. Manju
Handa,

Dy. Secy

6. Sh. AshokKr. |0 0 0 0 5500 | 5500 | 5500 5500 | 31250 31250 [ O 0
verma

Dy. Secy. _ |

S TP

7. | Sh. Subhash 0
Chandra,
Controlier of
Accounts

5000 | 5000 | 5000 | 20000 20000 | 26999 20000 |

|
Q
o
o

i

i
Sh. Mukesh s.d.w.%@!ﬂm@o 3000 | 3000 |3000 |3000 3000 5000 | 22150 | 22150 | 22188 | O
Kumar, OS .

1o lc! ) 0 0 0 |0 o 130750 | 30750 3424 | 4835

Sh. Pradeep
Kumar
Tripathi, OS

,_ﬂ
Sh. Vinod lﬁm\imd\lid 0 5560 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 10960 | 10960 | 10960 5300

,,_eam: singh, | u\r\ilrIL\\_\ll_\\P\l \ﬁ‘ t_i L(!t-pxi\zii

Superintendert |

HOO is requested to insure that income tax in rfo staff members is deducted as per income tax rules .The
compliance of the same may please be shown to the next audit.

f\ﬁ@\ |
L \\\




|
- TAN NO. 5 (Audit Memo No.11 Dated: 23/11/2017) \\c/
Sub:- Discrepancies in stock Register.
During the course of Audit, It has been found that there are following discrepancies in
stock Register:~

1. Page counting certificate is not available in non consumable stock Register.

2. Columns relating to date of purchase, total price etc. have been left blank. Entries
regarding name of the Firm, No. of Articles. total price etc. have been made but the same
are required to be entered in appropriate columns in Non-Consumable stock Register.

3 In consumable stock register, Col No. 2&8 have been left Blank further in Col. No-10, it
has been mentioned that item is issued but it is not clear to whom the items have been
issued (Page No. 2 to 34, 46 to 89). Initials of Govt. Officer are not available at page. No.
17,79 101, 106 against some entries.

The above discrepancies may please be rectified under intimation to Audit.

TANNO. 6 (Refer Audit Memo No. 12 Dated: 24/1 1/2017)

Sub :- Irregularities in Cash Book for the period 3/16 to 2/17.
On scrutiny of Cash Book for the period 3/16 to 2/17, the following irregularities have
been found:-

1. Cash Book for the financial year 2015-16 has not been closed properly (Page 75) and
closing balance certificate has not been given. Moreover, entries for 2016-17 have been
made without closing the cash Book for 2015-16 on the same page which is improper and
not as per rules.

2. As per rule 13 (ii) of Receipt & payment rule, the Cash Book should be closed regularly
and completely checked. The H.O.O should verify the total of the Cash Book or have this
done by some responsible officer other than the writer of Cash Book and initial it as
correct. The same has not been done as evident from Cash Book entries at page number
75 to 85 in Cash Book.

3. Certificate of closing balance for the moth 4/16 to 2/17 is not in order (Page No. 75 and
80) H.0.O is requested to take necessary action accordingly and compliance be shown to

next Audit.




. | I
TAN NO. 7 (Refer Audit Memo No. 17 Dated: 24/11/2017)
Subject: Status to be filed in respect of Paras involving recoveries.

During the course ot audit, it has come to notice that recovery to the tune of Rs. 68,472 / has been

pointed out by the previous Audit Team .The details of the recovery is produced as below ; -

Para Subject Amount Of Recovery | Status
Number (In Rs.) '
1. “| Non Recovery of DVAT 4,090/=
2. Recovery of license fee in r/o 15,316/=
Govt. Accommodation |
3. Medical Bills —recovery 49,066/=
Total Recovery 68,472

N

Paras involving recovery of amount are important in nature and require to be settled after making
recoveries as there is involvement of Govt. Money. Head of office may furnish the status report of

recoveries mentioned above to the next audit.

TAN NO.8 - Regarding fixation of pay of Sh. John. T. Abraham, Statistical Investigator

(Refer Audit Memo No.1 Dated: 17/11/2017)

During test check of the service book of Sh. John. T Abrahim (Statistical Investigator), it has
been found that pay fixation at page-8 in Service Book has been fixed notionally in the higher scale of
Rs. 5000-150-8000 w.e.f 1-12-2006 and at page 18 of Service Book , the pay of the official has been re-
fixed in scale of Rs. 5500-175-9000 at Rs. 5500 w.e.f 1-12-2006.

The above fixation of pay is not as per order NO. F-9 (12)/2003/CC/P1g/0269 dated 1-12-2006
of Planning Department, Delhi Secretariat issued by Pr. Secretary (Plg) GNCT Dethi ,since para 3.8 of
above said order states that :-

“The statistical Investigator who have not yet completed seven years of regular service in
the grade will continue to draw their pay in the pay scale of Rs. 4000-6000 till they complete 07
years of regular service, against the sanctioned posts of Statistical Assistant. On completion of
seven year of service they will draw their salary in the pay scale of Rs. 5000-8000 as Statistical
Assistant.”




The said official has completed 7 years of Service as on 73.12-2005. As per above order, the
pay of official should have been fixed in scale of Rs. 5000-150-8000 on 4-12-2005 which has been
fixed only on 1-12-2006. Hence , the official drew pay in the lower scale w.e.f 14.12.2005 to 30.11.2006
whereas his pay in higher scale of Rs. 5000-150-8000 was required to be fixed on 24.12.2005 instead of
01.12.2006.

The official has drawn salary of Statistical Investigator & not that of Statistical Assistant for
almost one year i.e 74.12-2005 to 1-12-2006 even after becoming Statistical Assistant on 24-12-2005,
which is required to be clarified / rectified.

Moreover, the order No.F-9 (12)/2003/CC/Plg dated 19-08-2008 issued by Joint Secretary (P1g)
states that:-

“The Government of Delhi has decided to grant pay scale of Rs. 5500-175-9000 to
Statistical Assistants of Planning & Statistical Cadre, controlled and managed by Planning
Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, retrospectively with effect from 01-01-1996 on notional basis
with actual benefits on account of such re-fixation of pay with effect from 01-12-2006.”

In compliance of the above, the pay of official shouid have been fixed at a higher scale Rs. 5500-175-
9000 w.e.f 1-12-2006 with actual benefits.
The HOO may get the pay fixation rectified under intimation to Audit.




TAN 09 : Unutilized funds under major heads/saving of funds

—

(Ref. Memo No.20 dt: 27.11.17 & Memo No. 23 dt. 27.11.2017)
As per rule 59 of GFR 2017, Head of Department or Controlling Officer shall be in a position

7/\&/9/ |
149

to estimate the likely savings or excesses and to regularize them in accordance with the instructions laid

down in Rule 62 .
The said rule position has not been adhered in this instant case . The Details have been provided as
below : ---
S.No | Head of Account Budget Expenditure Saving (IN Rs.) Saving (in % )
allotted  (IN | Incurred (IN
Rs.) Rs.)
1. 2210 06 800 71 0042 1,00,000 Nil 1,00,000 100
2. 2210 06 800 70 0042 90,00,000 NIL 90,00,000 100
3. 2210 06 800 69 00 42 100,000 NIL 1,00,000 100
4. 2052 00090 77 00 11 2,26,000 25,294 2,00,706 88.80
5. 2052 00 090 77 99 13 12,00,000 2,37,550 9,62,450 '80.20
6. 2052 00 090 77 00 13 52,52,000 4644667 607333 #kk* 11.56 ****

HOO may explain the reason for huge saving under Heads, .mentioned above.

While scrutiny of the Budget allotment & expenditure , it has been noticed that the expenditure

i1 above Head of Account has remained un-utilized completely & savings of 100% has been reported

.Savings of the funds allocated as per demand of the office to this extent require explanation from the

department .

HOO may furnish the reasons for the same, along with full documentary evidence.




_ AF AN 10 : Loss of Log Book. \\{// -

N\

~ " (Refer Audit Memo No.13 Dated: 24/11/2017)

On scrutiny of the records, it has come to notice that Sh. Ravinder Kumar , Driver of

the staff vehicle No.DL6CJ — 8223 reported the loss of log book of the vehicle on 06.09.2016

to office Superintendent (Caretaking ) .(LR No. 84724/2016 Dated 06.09.2016). In his report

submitted to OS (Caretaking), the driver could not explain as to how log book of the staff

vehicle was lost . In the first instance , this reflects the careless attitude of the driver , as Log

book being the history of the staff vehicle should be kept with due care .

OS (Caretaking) did not issue any clarification memo /show cause notice to driver .

Neither any warning regarding the negligence of Driver was issued by OS (Caretaking ) &
another log book was issued to driver , considering the loss of Log Book as casual loss.

Such a negligent attitude is unacceptable as per service rules. OS (Caretaking ) is
required to furnish the reason of carelessness and whether the log book details are maintained
in any other register or not as the history of the vehicle is required on many occasions such as
condemnation of vehicle and for intimation to TO (Transport Officer ) for repairs /purchase .
TAN 11:- Discrepancies in cheque Register for the year 2016-17

(Audit Memo No.05 Dated: 21/1 1/2017)

On scrutiny of cheque Register, the following discrepancies have been noticed:-

1. Mandatory page counting certificate is not available in cheque Register.

2. Inspite of directions for making payment through electronic mode, payment have
been made other than electronic mode.

3. Revenue stamps for Rs. 89/- are required to be affixed against the entry of cheques
delivered and received by the concerned person.
Bill No. has not been mentioned at S.No 71 to 84 in the register.

5. Category of cheques have not been mentioned in the Register against ‘cheques
entries.

6. At S. No. 58 to 88, entry of cash payment has been made in the Register whereas

the register is meant for cheques

Chequés have been received and signed but name of recipients have not been

=

mentioned against the entries.
8. AtS. No. 146 there are no signatures of recipients.
Above discrepancies may be rectified and revenue stamps amounting to Rs.89 may be affixed
as stated above & compliance be shown to next audit. P
TR
(H.D. KA“N"WAL;

27 IAOIAD
AUDIT PARTY NO.22




PART - 11
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(2015-16 TO 2016-17)

Para No. 1 (Ref memo no.2 and 4 dated 4.12.18 and 10.12.18)

| Sub:-

@

(i)

Recovery of an amount of Rs.267638/- due to Wrong Pay Fixation
Excess Payment of Rs. 85015/- due to wrong Pay Fixation.

During the test check of Service Book of Mr. Surender Singh, UDC(Grade-II) it was
revealed that the official was appointed as LDC on 06-01-95 in the scale of 950-1500. After
the implementation of Vth CPC his pay was fixed at Rs. 3050 with DNI 01-01-96 and
subsequently at Rs. 7200 + 1900 as on 01-01-2006. The first MACP was granted to him
w.e.f. 01-01-2009, and his pay was fixed at Rs. 8370 + 2000 after giving the benefit of FR

22(1)(a)(1).

The official was promoted as UDC (Grade-III) w.e.f. 14-02-2012, at that time the official
opted that his pay has to be fixed from the next date of increment i.e. 01-07-2012 which is not
in order, the audit revealed that the pay of the official should be as under:-

Pay should be as per rule | Pay Fixed by office

Jul-08 8070 1900 8070 1900
01-01-09 MACP 8370 2000 8370 2000
Jul-09 8690 2000 8690 2000
Jul-10 9010 2000 9010 2000
Jul-11 9340 2000 9340 2000
Promoted as UDC 14-02-
2012 9340 2400 9340 2400
Pay fixed with option
July2012 9680 2400 10030 2400
Jul-13 10050 2400 10410 2400
Jul-14 10430 2400 10800 2400
06-01-15 MACP 10430 2800 10800 2800
Jul-15 11220 2800 11610 2800
Jan-16(level-5) 37000 38100
Jul-16 38100 39200
Grant of NFSG 39900
1/1/2017(level-6 41100
Jul-17 41100 42300
Jul-18 42300 43600

As
such there was an overpayment of Rs. 85015[- to the official same has to be recovered
after due verification.

Excess Payment of Rs. 182623/- due to wrong Pay Fixation.

During the test check of Service Book of Mr. R.C.Kesarwani, Asstt. Director
it was revealed that the official was appointed as Research Officer on 18-07-1994
in the scale of 1640-2900. After the implementation of VIth CPC his pay was
fixed at Rs.14790/- + 4200 with DNI 01-07-2006. The first ACP was granted to
him w.e.f. 18-07-2006, and his pay was fixed at Rs. 15950 + 4600 after giving the
benefit of FR 22(1)(a)(1).




The officer was promoted as Asstt. Director w.e.f. 30-12-2011, at that time the
pay of the officer was again fixed after giving the benefit of FR22(1)(a)(1), which
is not in order, the audit revealed that the pay of the official should be as under:-

Pay should be as per rule Pay Fixed by office

Jan-06 14790 4200 14790 4200
Jul-06 15360 4200 15360 4200
Ist ACP 18-07-2006 15950 4600 15950 4600
Jul-07 16570 4600 16570 4600
Jul-08 17210 4600 17210 4600
Jul-09 17870 4600 17870 4600
Jul-10 18550 4600 18550 4600
Jul-11 19250 ‘ 4600 19250 4600

Promoted as A.D. 30-12-2011

(15600-39100) PB-3 19250 5400 19970 5400

Jul-12 19990 5400 20740 5400

Jul-13 20760 5400 21530 5400

Jul-14 21550 5400 22340 5400

Jul-15 22360 5400 23180 5400
Jan-16(Level-10) 73200 75400
Jul-16 75400 77700

1.4.17(Promoted as Dy.
80900 - 83300

Director)
N D\?}Q& \Nwa\- j\\\)*l \7
Jul-18 Y 83300 85800

As such there was an overpayment of Rs. 182623/- to the official. The department
has to recover the same from the officer after due verification.

Secondly, Before joining the Delhi Government the officer was posted in U.P. and
after giving the technical resignation at U.P. the officer joined Delhi Government
on dt:- 18-07-1994. After going through the service book it was revealed that
there was no entry of receiving the LSPC from U.P. Government. But even then
the department has awarded the benefit of previous service in Pay Fixation as well
as in leave account. '

As per FRSR and Delhi Government orders the power of protection of pay is
having by Finance Department but in this case the file was not forwarded to
Finance Department. DDO through letter No. 8263 dt:- 18-12-2018 has submitted
the reply, the same is not satisfactory as the service book is silent about the same.
The department has to rectify the irregularity under intimation to audit. Other
similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly.




~

~ ParaNo.2 ( Memo no. 6 dated 10.12.18 )

Sub:- Short deduction of Rs.5600/- in DGEHS.

During the test check of PBR it was revealed that there was short deduction of
DGEHS subscription from the following staff members:-

Designation Period amount
To be
deducted Deducted Difference

7/15
to
1/17 225 125 100 1900
Due 450x5= 2250 Less ,
Deducted:- 125x5= 625
2/17 .
K Arrear Deduct:- 1125
Sh. Mana Balance :- 500
Chand .

Sh.
Surender
2

Sh. Yatin
Tukaram,

450 | 125+125(arrear)

Due 450x5= 2250 .less

Deducted:- 125x2 = 250

225x3 =675
Arrear Deduct:- 1125
Balance :- 200

The authorities were requested to follow the DGEHS guidelines strictly and
recover the amount from the concerned officials under intimation to audit. . Other similar
cases may also be reviewed accordingly. Any recovery prior to audit period and post audit
period also has to be recovered.

Para No. 3 ( Memo no.7 dated 13.12.18)

Sub:- Irregularity in issue of medical card

During the scrutiny of spouse information it has observed that the spouse of Sh Yatin
T. Patil, UDC is an employee of LIC and in LIC a fixed medical allowance is given to every

employee.

The authorities are hereby requested to verify the same from LIC that whether the
official is getting the fixed medical allowance or not. If yes, the office has to obtain a

DX




certificate from the LIC that the fixed allowance was recovered from the employee w.e.f. the Cs
~ dgte the employee become the member of DGEHS under intimation to the audit.

Para No. 4 (Memo no.8 dated 14.12.18)

Sub: Outstanding Contingent Advances amounting to Rs.553462/-.

During the test check of auditable record of Advance Contingent Bills for the audit
period 2017-18, it came to notice that the department has taken the advance of Rs.553462/-.

[ S.No. | BillNo. | Date Amount | Purpose |
1| 187 | 7972016 59426
-mm-zm-
18/07/2018 134610 | Hiring of staff _|

Total 553462

But the adjustment billv has not been submitted by the department, because of that the

advance is still lying pending.
As per Rule 162 of Receipt and Payment Rules, the adjustment of advances should be

made within the stipulated time and no fresh advance should be sanctioned till the finalization
of previous advance, but from the record it comes into notice that the advances were pending

even after the completion of stipulated time.

The authorities are hereby requested to submit the adjustments bills in PAO within the
prescribed limit of time under the rules.

(Ajay
/I
Party No. X




; , TEST AUDIT NOTES
~ @f
TAN No.1 (Ref Memo No.1 dated 3.12.18)

Sub. Shortcomings in maintaining of Cash Book.

(1) As per Receipt and Payment Rules at the time of Opening of new Cash Book a
Certificate regarding Opening /Carry forward of Cash Balance has 10 be recorded on
the first page of the Cash Book, but the same has not been recorded in the Cash Book.

(2) As per rule 13(vi) - An erasure or overwriting of an entry once made in the Cash
Book is strictly prohibited. If a mistake is discovered, it should be corrected by
drawing the pen through the incorrect entry and inserting the correct on¢ in red ink
between the lines. The DDO should initial every such correction and date his initials
invariably. But the cutting/overwriting made in the cash book at various pages have
not been corrected as per rule mentioned above, and the cuttings/overwriting have not
counter singed by the DDO.

(3) As per rule 13(iv) - at the end of each month, the DDO should verify the cash balance
‘n the Cash Book and record 2 signed and dated certificate to that effect.

“Certified that Cash amounting to Rs.------- (RUPEES «ovvvensees only) has been
physically verified and found correct as per the balance recorded in the Cash Book.”

But the same not recorded in the Cash Book with undisbursed amount.

(4) As per exception (c) below rule 13 of R&P rules, the receipts in the form of cheques
or demand drafts in favour of department accepted by non-cheque drawing DDO need
not be entered in the cash book but should be entered in the register of valuable i.e.
GAR-5 and remitted into the accredited bank duly supported by challans for credit to
Government accounts.
But it was not entered in the separate valuable “A category” cheque register.

Reasons for violation of rules may kindly be explained to audit




0 0 0 0 0 6LELC zove LL59 0002 ovee 6lelc zove 1199 0002 ove6 1i-2e0
0 o] 0 0 0 6lele 2ove 1189 0002 oves BLIELT cove 1299 000C ovee LL-AON
0 0 0 0 0 61ELC zove 1199 0002 OvE6 6lL€LC zove 1159 0002 ovee L1320
0 0 0 0 0 13124 z2ove 1159 0002 oveé 6LELC zove L1159 0002 ove6 }1-des
0 0 0 ] 0 6lele 20ve 1199 0002 oveEs 6LELT cove 1259 0002 ove6 }L-Bny
0 0 0 0 0 6lELT 2ove L1959 0002 0ve6 6LELC 2ove 1199 0002 oved
0 0 0 0 0 82661 €0EE G199 0002 0L06 82661 £0ee Gles 000C 0lL06 Li-unp
0 0 0 0 0 82661 €0Ee 5195 0002 0106 82661 £0ee G196 0002 0106 Li-Aeiy
0 0 0 0 0 82661 £0ee 195 0002 0106 82661 €0€e G195 0002 0i06 b L-idy
0 0 0 0 0 82661 €0ee 5199 0002 oLo6 8C661 €0€€E S19S 0002 0106 Li-1e
0 o] 0 0 o] 92661 €0Ee §i96 0002 0L06 82661 €0€e G195 0002 0108 L1-92d
0 -0 0 0 0 82661 £0ge 5195 0002 0106 82661 €£0€ee Gl9S 0002 0l06 LL-uer
0 ] ] 0 0 89Z6} €0ee G56¥ 0002 0L06 89¢61 £0€e gS6v 0002 0L06 04-9ed
0 0 0 0 0 89261 €0EL G§56¥ 0002 0106 89261 £0ee 11c1 4 0002 0106 0L-AON
0 0 + 0 0 0 89¢61 €0ee 51514 0002 0L06 89261 €0€€E gG6v 0002 oL06 01320
0 0 0 0 0 89261 €0ee =11-14 0002 0L06 89261 £0€€ 556¥ 0002 0106 gi-des
0 o 0 0 0 89761 €0ee g56v [s]s]014 01086 89¢61 €0€e G§56¥ 0002 0106 0L-bny
0 0 0 0 0 89761 €0ee s56¥ 0002 0106 89T61 €0¢ge GSG6v 0002 0L06
0 o] 0 0 0 6€9.L1 202¢ [AZAS 0002 0698 6€9LL £0T¢E [A 22> 0002 0698 oi-unr
0 0 0 0 0 6€9.) L02¢ [AZA> 0002 0698 6€9.L1 JAA> Zvie 0002 0698 oL-Aen
0 0. 0 0 0 6€9.) JATA> FAZA% 0002 0698 6£9LL JAYA [AZA> 0002 0698 . ol-dy
0 0 ] 0 o 6€9.LL Loce Zvie 0002 0698 6€9L1 JAV[A Tvie 0002 0698 olL-1ren
0 0 0 0 0 6E9LI JAA [AZA3 000T 0€98 6€9.1 102€ [AZA> 0002 0698 oi-ged
0 ] 0 0 0 6€9.1 102e [AZA 0002 0698 6€9.L1 JAIIA [A x> 0002 0698 o)-uer
0 0 0 0 0 €8/91 L02€ 988¢ 0002 0698 €891 £L0ce 9882 0002 0698 60-9eQ
0 0 0 0 0 €891 10¢¢€ 988¢ 0002 0698 €849} JAVTA 988¢ 0002 0698 60-"ON
0 0 0 0 0 €8/9} 102¢€ 988 0002 0698 €891 JAe A 988¢ 0002 0698 60100
0 0 0 0 0 €8491 L02¢€ 9882 0002 0698 €891 JAIA 9882 0002 0698 60-dag
0 0 0 [¢] 0 €8/91 202¢ 988¢ 0002 0698 €891 202¢ 988¢C 0002 0698 60-6ny
0 0 0 0 0 €891 102 988¢ 0002 0698 €891 202¢€ 988¢ 0002 0698
0 0 ] 0 0 29451 LLie 1822 0002 0.€8 29451 LLIE 18¢¢ 0002 0.£8 60-unf
0 0 0 0 0 2951 LLie 1822 0002 0.€8 29.S} 233> 1822 0002 0.€8 60-AeiN
0 0 0 0 0 29.5) Liie 1822 0002 0.€8 29451 LLie 1822 0002 0l¢8 " 800y
0 0 0 o] 0 Z29.51 LLie 182¢ 000C 0.¢g8 29.S1 923 1822 0002 0/€8 60-1et
0 0 0 0 0 29.51 i€ 1822 0002 0.¢e8 29/51 L€ 182¢ 0002 0.€8 80-92d
0 0 0 0 0 29451 Liie 1822 0002 0.£8 29451 225> 1822 0002 0.€8 80-uer
0 0 0 0 0 4% 1662 G6G1 0061 0.08 955vl 1662 G6sl 0061 0.08 80-2Q
0 0 0 0 0 95svL 1662 G661 0061 008 9gsvl 1662 G651 0061 008 80-"ON
0 [o] 0 Y] 0 965¥ 1 1662 G661 0061 0.08 143 1662 G661 0061 008 80120
0 o] 0 0 0 143 1662 §661 0061 0.08 955v L 1662 G651 0061 0.08 80-dos
0 o] 0 0 0 9511 0 G651 0061 0108 1% 0 G651 0061 0.08 80-Bny
0 0 0 0 0 GosSLi 0 G651 0061 0408 Gostl 0 G6Gl 0061 0.08
Wi0L ViH va d9 d€ v.i0l VuH va dQ/dD d8 VLOL ViH va d9 dg HLNOW
Elel EY-EEELC NMVYa ana
8102 -0b-1€ 0} 800Z 'Inf 310 J0 pouad ayj wold

oan ‘ybuig Japuaing "IN 0/1 Ut juswale}s umeid - ang

(




V16~ A% vov- 0 06¢€- 18859€ [ X444 svill 0082 ololl 0L6¥ve 90y 8991 008¢ ozzlLl GL-AON
1.6- AR yov- 0 06e- 1885€ {454 svlll 0082 oloLlt ol6ve 90cy 8991 0082 ozzll G190
126- LLL- yov- 0 06¢- 1885€ €CEY gylll 0082 oloLl 016¥€ 90cY 8991 0082 \r443% g|-deg
116 A% yov- 0 06€e- 1885€ €2eY svill 0082 oloit [s14:14 90¢ey 8991 0082 (4433 g)-bny
116- Ly vov- 0 06¢- 1886€ €2EY 14 7A% [e]0:14 olsil oLeve o0¢ey 8991 0082 (4495
668" V- gLy 0 0.€e- 9,02¢€ 096€ <11-14% oove 00801 LLVLVE 6¥8€ 1443 oove 0evol gi-unf
_‘mmw. 12 iy 0 0L¢e- 9,02¢ 096¢€ 15343 oovc 00801 LLLVE 6v8¢€ {444 0ove ocvol gi-ReW
_‘mmm- [45% 8iv- 0 [s72>5 9.02¢ 096¢ al6vl oove 00804 LLVLE 6¥8¢€ g6tvl oove 0evoL gl-idy
_‘mmw- bl 8iv- 0 0le- 9.02¢ 096¢€ alLevl oove 0080} LLL1E 6¥8¢€ 1445 oove oevol Sl-1el
_‘mmw. 223 8iv- 0 0l¢e- 9/02¢ 096¢€ 916¥1 00ve 0080} LLLLE 6v8¢ -[5144" oove oev0l G1-9ed
668- 1% sy 0 0l¢- 9/0z¢ 096€ gi6vl oovZ 00801 LIV1IE 6¥8¢€ 0443 00ve 0Ev0L gi-uep
118 VL 96€- 0 0lge- y8cie 096¢ vZlvl oove 0080} L0¥0€ 6v8¢€ 8z.Lc) oove 0evol y1-08Q
118" 2% 96€- 0 0l¢e- yezie 096¢€ vzl oove 00801 20¥0€ 6¥8¢€ gelel 00ve 0erol ¥1-AoN
118 (25% 96€- 0 0Le- y8zie 096¢€ i4534% 0ove 0080} 20¥0€ 6¥8€ gz/el oove 0ev0l P10
118 L 96€- 0 [FA> y8zle 096€ i7454% 00ve 0080} 20¥0€ 6¥8¢ 8zLEl oo oevoL \-des
118 - 96€- 0 0L¢e- ygcie 096€ vZivl oove 00801 L0V0€ 6¥8¢ 8Z.LE) 00vZ 0evol ¥1-bny
L18- Lib- 96€" 0 V72 vy8cie 096€ i 7454% 0ote 0080} 20v0¢€ 6¥8¢€ 8CLEL 00¥Z 0evol
828 801~ 09¢- 0 09¢- £9¥62 £V8E oL8clL oove oL¥0l §€98¢C GeLe osvel oovZ 0s001 pl-unt
_.‘www. 801~ 09¢- 0 09¢- £ov6c £V8e oL8el oove 0lv0L §£98¢C Ggele osvel oove 05001 vi-fen
_l‘www. 801L- 09¢e- 0 09¢- £9¥62 €v8e [1]A:14% 00ve 0L¥0l GE08¢C gele osvel 00¥C 05004 yl-1dy
az8- 804~ 09€- 0 09€- £9vec €£¥8e [s1%:743 00ve 01¥0} §£98¢C =172 osvel oovT 05001 vi-1eiN
828 80}~ 09€- 0 09¢- €9v62 5421 [1]4:14) oove 0Lv01 G€98C GELE osvel oove 05001 pL-d9d
828" 801L- 09¢- 0 09¢e- £9¥6C evee oLech oove 0lLv0L Ge98¢e GeLE osvel oove 05004 L p-uer
6. 801~ vee- 0 09¢e- 28182 £v8e 74193 00ve oL¥0l 06€LC Gele sozlLl oove 0S00L €980
[47 801- yee- 0 09¢- 28182 £¥8E 62stl 0ove oLy0l 06€lC GeLE soclLl ootz 05001 €L-AON
Z6.- 801- vee- [¢] 09¢e- z8182 £v8e 625641 00ve 0l¥0l 06€.Le SEL8 S0zl oove 05001 €110
z6L- 80l- 2e- Y] 09¢- z818¢ £v8e 62541 00t oLv0l 06€.C Gele sozlLl oove 05001 gl-des
264- 0L~ vee- 0 09¢- 28182 (54214 ;14173 oove 0L¥0} 06€.¢c GELE s0ZLl oove 06001 €L-bny
6/ 80}~ vee- 0 09¢- z818¢ €8t 1412 oove 0iv0L 06€.Le GelLe sozll oove 0s001
sel- G0V~ 08Z- 0 ose- €0192 62.€ 66 oove 0g00} 89€5¢C yeoe ¥996 oote 0896 eL-unr
S€L- S04~ 08¢z~ 0 05¢- €019¢ 62.€ vyv66 oove 0€001 89ES¢C ¥29oe ¥996 0ove 0896 cL-Aew
gel- 0% 082 0 05¢- €019¢2 62.¢ 66 oove 0€001 89e5¢C ¥29¢ ¥996 oove 0896 gi-dy
GeL- S0L- 082" 0 05¢- £0192 62.8 66 00ve 0€001} 89€S¢C y2oe ¥996 oove 0896 elL-1el
sel- S0L- 08¢ 0 05¢€- €092 6c.le vy66 oove 0€004 89e5¢C y2oe 996 oove 0896 €1-qod
sel- S04 08¢- 0 0s€e- €019¢ 62.¢ vyv66 oove 0£004 8962 ¥29¢e 996 00vC 0896 gl-uer
204 Lo [AT4 0 0s¢- 6015¢ 6Z.¢ 0668 oove 0€001 [441444 yzee 8698 oove 0896 zi-9ed
104 S0V~ (4144 0 05¢€- 60152 62.8 0568 oove 0€00} ovve yzoe 8698 oo¥Z 0896 Z1-MON
104 S0L- 28T 0 0s€- 60152 62.8 0568 0ove 0€00} zovve ¥2oe 8698 oove 0896 2190
204 S0L- [4°T4 0 0se- 60152 6C.E 0568 oove 0€00} zovve $29¢e 8698 oove 0896 zL-des
204 SolL- [4°14 0 05¢- 80152 62.¢ 0568 oove 0€001 zovve y2oe 8698 0ove 0896 ZiL-bny
104- S0l (414 0 0g€- 6015¢C 62.¢ 0568 oove 0€00} zovve ¥ecoe 8698 oove 0896
0 0 o] 0 0 119544 zove LLEL 0002 ovee elice 20ve VLEL 0002 oves zi-unr
0 0 0 0 0 £112e core Vi€l 0002 ovee 13744 cove VLEL 0002 ove6 Zi-hen
0 0 0 0 0 1191144 20ve Liel 0002 oveEe eLee 2ove L2EL 0002 ove6 Ziy-dy
0 0 0 0 0 119544 cove VLEL 0002 oves 113144 z2ove VIEL 0002 oved zi-1en
0 0 0 0 0 gLze zove ViEL 0002 oves 119544 z0ve [F27 0002 oves [A%:CE |
0 o 0 0 Y] €112e °ove Vel 0002 oves gLiee [4v4 VLEL 0002 ove6 Zy-uer




51088- T €09} Goses— | seosisc | vessos | cvesos | 00986l | 099€0€2 Tv006Lc | Zviwes | eczos. | 00986l | 090zvzz | WIOL
0LV~ z1e- 16- 00€ - S voy0} 2508 0098y cLpSS Z510) 1962 00£Z¥ gL-AON
€0L1- Z1e- 16° 00€l- 911L5 voy0l Z50€ 009EY EL¥SS Zs10} 1962 00€Z¥ 81RO
0LL- Zie 16° 00€ - 9L1/§ vov0l Z50E 009EY ELYSS Z510) 1962 00€2Y gL-des
€01 zie- 16° 00€1- 91145 vovol 2508 009EY cIYsS Z5104 1962 008z g1-bny
0L\ Z1e 16- 00€}- oL1.S voy0L 2508 009EY €\ ¥SS Z510} 1962 00€Z¥
zish- 8sz- ve- 00Z}- cL¥SS Z5101 1962 00£Z¥ \78ES 7986 1482 00L LY gi-unp
Zi5V- 882" V8- 00z} €L¥SS zZsiol 1962 o0ezy |78€S 7986 1182 001 LY gl-keN
Zi5h- 88z v8- 00z} TIYSS ZID 1962 00£Z¥ \¥8ES v986 1182 00L1¥ g1-dvy
ZiSh- 88z va- 00z} cIySS Z5101 1962 00€Z¥ |¥8€S ¥986 1182 00l LY gL-1eN
Zi5)- 282 v8- 00Z}- ELbSS Z5l0l 1962 00€ZY Ly8ES ¥986 1182 001 LY 81994
zis)- 882" ve- 001" €1YSS Z510} 1962 008Z¥ 17885 7986 1182 00LLY gl-uer
851 882" 09- 00z 195v5 5101 i1z 206Z¥ 61085 v986 5502 00LL¥ 21020
BYs1- 982" 09 00z} 195¥5 Z5101 5112 002y 6Y0€S 7986 5502 001 1% Z1-AON

851 882" 09 00Z!- 195¥5 Z51ol 5Lz 00€£Z¥ BL0ES ¥986 5502 001 LY £1R0
8Y5H- g8z- 09- 001" 195¥S Z510l iz o0€zy 61085 7986 5502 00l 1¥ 11-088
851 88z- 09- 00z 195¥S Z510) 5112 00€2Y 61085 7986 5502 00LLY ZLBny
851 88z 09- 00Z}- 195v5 218 5112 00ezy 61085 ¥986 5502 00} LY
GOEL- s 8y 00z} 190.% £ZEY vvol 004 i¥ Z0I5¥ 902y 9651 0066€ Zy-unp
GoElL- L 8Y- 00z} 190L% £ZEy vrol 00LLY Z0.5¥ 90z¥ 9651 0066€ L1 -ken
GOE L L 8y~ 00Z1- £90.¥ czey vyl 00Lib Z0.5% 90ZY 9651 0066€ £1-dy
GOEL- LV 8Y- 00z}- 190.% £ZEY vvol 00LLY ZoL5Y 90z 9651 0066¢ Zi-eN
S9EL- 1L s 00Z\- 190L% czey ¥rol 00LLb 205y 902y 965} 0066€ 1994
GoEl- L1 s 00Z}- 190.% cZEY vrol 00Li¥ Z0LSY 90Z¥ 965} 0066€ LL-uef
BECL Ll T 00LL- 108¥Y czey v8. 0026€ 890EY 90Zv 9l 0018€ 91020
BECL- V) zz- 004 1- L0EvY czey v8L 0026€ 890€¥ 902¥ zZoL 0018€ 91-"ON
6ECH s ze- 0011 L05tY £zeY veL 0026€ 890EY 902y z9L 0018E 910
6e2h 1L 2z 001} L05vY cZey v8L 0026€ 890£Y 90Zy zoL 0018€ g1-des
BEC\- LIV ze- 0011 L08v7 czEY ve. 00Z6€ 890E¥ 902¥ z9. 0018¢ 91-bny
BECL” L e 0041 L0St¥ £ZeY vel 0026€ 890€% 902 z9L 0018€
L1ZV Ll 0 0041 €2vey tZey 0 0018€ 90zL¥ 902y 0 000.€ gl-unr
L1eh L 0 0041 czhey czey 0 0018€ o0z LY 902y 0 000.€ gL-ken
11ZL LV 0 004 1- cevey £Zey 0 0018€ 90Z17 90z¥ 0 000.E 9i-1dv
112V Ly 0 0041 £evey €ZeY 0 0018€ 90zZ1¥ 02y 0 00028 ol
11Z1 s 0 001 1- €erey £ZEY 0 0018€ 90z ¥ 90z¥ 0 000.€ 91-Ged
LiZh Iy 0 001 1- €zhey czey 0 0018€ 90z 1Y 90zy 0 000.€ gL-uer
126 il vov- 06¢- 1886¢€ czey srill 0082 0191} 016vE 90Zv 8991 0082 0czhl 51080




J\\%

0 0 0 0 0 LGILEE £¥S9 86.Ly 009v oLzl LGLEE £¥G9 86.LY 009Y oLcLy 60-9°4
0 0 0 0 0 1G1€€ €¥S9 86.Y 009v oLcil LGLEE £¥59 86.Y [e0]%)4 oLgLL 60-uer
0 0 0 .0 0 cr8Le £¥s9 06ve 009y oLcLl (9415 [972°1°] 06¥€ 009Y [+]XAA* 80-98a
0 0 0 0 0 £y8LE £¥S9 06v¢ 009v 1] XAA% cY8LE [574°0°] 06vE 009¥ [V\[¥413 80-AON
0 0 0 0 0 [5£5% [%4°1] 06ve 009v olelL ev8LE £ve9 06vE 009v oLcll 80100
0 0 0 0 0 er8Le [%572°1] o6veE 009V oicli (572125 £¥59 06ve 009V oLcLl g0-des
0 0 0 0 0 00£S2 0 06ve 009y [V XAA% [+[0]%°14 0 06vE 009% oicLl g0-6nvy
0 0 0 0 0 00€SC 0 815149 009V [1]RAA0 00€S¢C 0 06vE 009 oLeLl
0 0 0 0 0 oLLeC 0 ovse 009v 0,991 [V\[¥A%4 0 [§12°14 0091 0.G9} go-unr
0 0 0 0 0 01 .€C 0 [014°14 009v 0,691 oLleC 0 [8)2°T4 009 0,991 90-fen
0 0 4] 0 0 0L.€2 0 ovse 009v 0/G91 oLleC 0 ovse 009Y 0,691 g0-4dv
0 0 0 0 0 [\]FAX4 0 ovse 009y 0,691 oLLEC 0 [414°14 009Y 0,691 801N
0 0 0 0 0 0L.€2 0 (4] 4514 009v 0,691 0LLET 0 (V1 2°14 009¥ 0,691 80-ged
0 0 0 0 0 0oLLE2 0 [v)4°14 009V 04691 oLleC 0 ovse 009Y 0,691 gQ-ver
0 0 0 0 0 GL0€C 0 G061 009v 0,691 G.0eC 0 G061 009v% 0,691 10-980
0 0 0 0 0 GL0ET 0 G061 009v 0,691 GL0ET 0 G061 009v 0,69 10-"ON
0 0 0 0 0 GL0€C 0 G061 009% 0.G69) GL0ET 0 G061 009v 0,691 L0100
0 0 0 0 0 GL0EC 0 G061 009% 0,69} GL0€C 0 G061 009F 0,691 10-des
0 0 0 0 0 GL0ET 0 G061 009% 0991 Gl0€C 0 G061 009% 0,691 10-6ny
0 0 0 0 0 GL0ET 0 G061 009Y 0,991 GL0ET 0 G061 009Y 0,991
0 0 0 0 0 €8.L1¢C 0 [ X oAY 009v 06651 €8.\¢C 0 €ect 009Y 06651 L0-unf
0 0 0 0 0 €8.4C 0 eect 009y 06651 €8.1¢ 0 eech 009v 0G6G1 10-ReN
0 0 0 0 0 €8.1¢C 0 cect 009y 06651 £8.12 0 [or 4% 0091 066Gt 10-1dy
0 0 0 0 0 €8/.1¢C 0 cech 009y 06651 £8.1¢ 0 cecl 009Y 06651 L0-JeN
0 0 0 0 0 £8.1¢C 0 cech 009V 06651 €8.L1¢C 0 €€l 009y 05651 L0-G°4
0 0 0 0 0 €8.1¢C 0 eeCh 009 06661 €8.L1¢C 0 geet 009 05651 L0o-uver
0 0 0 0 0 19602 0 Ly 009¥ 06651 19602 0 |38 4 009% 0g6st 90-%2d
0 0 0 0 0 19602 0 Ly 009 06651 19602 0 (484 0091 06651 90-AON
0 0 0 0 0 19602 0 (%4 009V 06651 1960¢ 0 Ly 009Y 06661 9020
0 0 0 0 0 19602 0 Ly 009V 066S1 1960 0 Ly 009Y 05651 g0-des
0 0 0 o] 0 19602 0 Ly 009y 06651 1960 0 Ly 009y 06651 g0-bny
0 0 0 0 0 19602 0 (944 009v 05651 19602 0 974 009V 06651
0 0 0 0 0 06684 0 0 00cv 06.lvl 06681 0 -0 o0cy 06.L¥L 9o-unr
0 0 0 0 0 06681 0 0 00cv 06.lvl 06681 0 0 o0cy 0671 90-Re
0 0 0 0 0 06681 0 0 0o0cv [e[S7A4% 06681 0 0 Vard4 [o[:7A 4" 90-1dy
0 0 0 0 0 06681 0 0 00gy [V 7A4% 06681 0 0 00cy [o[:7A4% g0-JeN
0 0 0 0 0 06681 0 0 (10744 06.lvl 06681 0 0 00cy 06.¥L 90-Ged
0 0 0 0 0 06681 0 0 002y 06.lvL 06681 0 0 00y 06L¥L 90-uef
Vi0L WVYH va do d8 TvlOL ViH va da/doO d8 Jviol VHH va d9 da HINOW
ER Y EEE] NMYHa ana
S10Z -L1-0€ 03 9002 'Uer 1510 Jo pouad atj uiod

/<

10300410 "AQ ‘luemsesay O ‘Y

4
S Oj uj JudWajE}S ume.q - w:,.h
A}

L4




ovs- . 0 0SL- £08¢2S fA 47 12881 00vS ov.L0C 88¢C1G 1192 18281 oovS 06661 z\-des
ovs- 0 0G.- £082S YA 472 12881 00vS ov.0C 88216 1192 18281 00vS 06661 Z\-bny
ovs- 0 0G.L- £08cs Zy8L 12881 00vS 0v.0¢C 88CLS 219L 18281 00vS 06664
e 0 (VAN Y48 4514 L19L L6v3SL 00¥S 0,661 8908V G6EL €209l 00¥S 06261 zy-une
89t~ 0 ocL- cLyveY 1192 L6¥91 8]0} 2] 0.661 8908V G6EL €209l 0ovs 0626l 2\-kew
me 0 0L fAAZ:14 1oL L6V9L 00¥S 0,661 2908V GeEL €209l [010]2°) 05261 AR
891 0 ocl- YAA 414 L1192 L6¥91 (0104 0,661 89087 G6EL £2091 00¥S 0626l z\-1eN
felo) o 0 ocL clyey 1192 16¥91 00vS 0.661 8908Y G6EL €2091 00¥S 0G¢6l zl-ged
|9V 0 ocL I AA 414 L19L L6¥9L [1]0)2°] 0./661 29081 G6EL €c09l 00vs 06261 zL-uer
0 0 0 FA2%%14 G6EL 162V} 00¥S 0626l FA 45014 G6EL 162¥1 00¥S 06261 L1-98Q
0 0 0 212144 GSLL €e8EL 009y 06261 218144 GGl £e8el 009V 06261 L L-AON
0 0 V] [21%%144 =12 £e8elL 009% 06261 ei%<144 qGLL cegcl 009Y 0Gcel 11190
0 0 0 218124 GSl.L £Ee8EL 008V 06261 21521724 GSL.L €e8el 009 0Ge6l 11-deg
0 0 0 21821474 GGlL.L ce8el 009% 06261 21144 qGlLL €e8el 009¥% 06261 L1-Bny
0 0 0 [+i %144 GGLL €e8el 009y 0626} 21144 GGlL.L ce8el 009Y 06261
0 0 0 cu6lLy G¥69 10811 009Y 06481 co6Ly G¥69 10811 009¥ 064681 p-unp
0 9 0 co6Ly G¥69 20841 009¥ 06S81 206L¥ G¥69 108L1 009V 06G81 L-key
s} 0 0 206LYy Gv69 10811 009% 06S81 206lv G¥69 10811 009y 06681 | }-idy
0 0 0 206l¥ G¥69 108L1 009¥% 06S81 206lY G¥69 108L1 009% 06681 LL-JeN
0 0 0 co6lLy G¥69 108141 009y 05S81L co6ly G¥69 10841 009% 064681 Li-ged
0 0 0 c06l¥y G¥69 108L1 009% 06681 co6lLy G169 20841 009v 06681 Li-uer
0 0 0 c1LS0Y G¥69 8L¥0L 009V 0GS8L [515e10)4 G¥69 8L¥0lL 009% 06681 0L-98Q
0 0 0 e160Y G¥69 8L¥0L 009v 06G81L €160V Gv¥69 8ivolL 009¥ 06G81 0L-AON
0 0 0 [o1Kel0)4 Gy69 81¥0L 009% 06681 €190V Gy69 8L¥01 008y 06S81 010
0 0 0 €150V G¥69 8oL 009y 0GS8L €Le0t G169 8L¥0L 009% 06881 01-deg
0 0 0 €LS0v G669 81v0L 009Y 0GS81 £160v G¥69 8L¥0lL 009% 064681 0L-Bny
0 0 0 €190V G¥69 gLvolL 009v 06s81 €160V G¥69 81v0L 009¥ 064681
0 0 0 9.0.¢ L7.19 G98. 009v 0.8L} 9/0.€ Wwi9 Go8.L 009y 0.8L1 QolL-unr
0 0 0 9/0.€ .19 Go8.L 009% 0821 9/0.¢ \v.9 Go8.L 009Y 0/48L1 o1-fey
0 .o 0 9.0.€ \¥.9 Go8.L 00sv 0.8LL 9.0.€ .19 G98.L 009¥ 0.8.L) 0L-1dy
0 9} 0 9.0.¢ W19 G98. 009Y 04841 9.10.€ .9 Go8.L [00}¢)4 0/8.1 ol-leN
0 0 0 9.0.€ Lv.9 Go8L 009% 04841 9/0.¢ V7.9 GO8.L 009% 0841 01-qed
0 ¢ 0 9/0.¢ 719 Go8.L 009V 0.8.1 9/0.€ Lwi9 Go8. 009% 0/8L1 ol-uer
0 0 0 8/28¢€ L¥19 1909 009V 08} 812S¢ L¥.9 21909 009¥% 0/8.1 60-°2Q
0 0 0 812G€ .19 1909 009y 0/8L1 8128¢ .9 1909 009Y 0/8L) 60-AON
0 0 0 8.26¢ (R7A°] 1909 009 048L) 8.2S€ Wwl9 21909 009% 048L1 60-1°0
0 0 0 8.126¢ [RAA] 1909 009V 0/8.1 8126€ [R7A°] 1909 009V 0/8.1 60-dos
0 0 v} 8.2G¢ w9 1909 009v 0/8L1 8126¢ \v.9 1909 009Y 0/8L) 60-6ny
0 0 0 8/2G¢ 7.9 1909 009v 0.8.1 8126GE Lv.9 1909 009¥ 0.8L)
0 0 0 1GlEE £vG9 86.¥ 009% oLcLy 1GLee [ 4%5e] 86.LY 009¥ [1]YAA% 60-unp
0 0 il LGLEE £¥69 Q6.LY 009% oLzl LGLEE £¥G9 86.LY 009V oLeLl 60-AeN
0 0 0 [Ke R 2% ¢¥S9 86.LY 009 0icLL LGLEE [%2°1¢] 86.LY 009Y oLziL 60-1dy )
0 0 0 LGLEE [ 74°1) e6.L¥ 009% 012Z.4 LGLEE £¥59 86.% 009% [\]RAAN 60-1EN ﬁ
nw @ '




avve- ove- 0 ooce- ¥.6€8 ¥.98 0 00¥S.L 825618 82¢es8 0 00ceL g1-idy
ovve- e 0 00ze- v.6€8 v.98 0 00PSL 82618 8z¢8 0 00zeL 9l-1eW
ovve- e 0 00ze- ¥.6€8 y.98 0 00vS.L 8z618 87¢€8 0 00ZeL 91-g94
ovve- ove- 0 00¢¢- ¥.6€8 ¥.G8 0 00vSL 8¢618 gzes 0 00cel 9i-uer
voe- ove- 9.6 0 0¢8- yoLLL ¥.98 oLove 00vS 0siec 22169 82¢8 Peoee 00vS 09¢2¢ g1-%ed
(A4 9ve 9.6~ 0 028 poLLL ¥.58 oLove 0ovs 081l€C 22169 gz¢e8 yeoee 00vS 09€2e G1-AON
voT- e 9.6~ 0 0¢8- yoLLL ¥.G8 oLove 010)4°] 08lec 22169 gzes yE0Ee 00vS 09¢eec G100
voe- it4 9.6~ 0 028 voLLL v168 01L0v¢ 00vs 08l€C cTL69 82¢8 Peoee 00vS 09€¢e g|-deg
(4 4V ove- 9.6 0 0¢8- yoLLL ¥.98 olLove 00¥S 08L€C 2¢169 97¢s8 yeoee 00¥S 09€ee G1-bny
Zvoe- ove- 9.6~ 0 0z8- yoLLL ¥.98 oLove 00vS 08lec 22169 87¢e8 yeoee 00vs 09¢e¢c
6161 182 268- 0 06.- 80v.L9 22¢e8 opeELE 00vS oveee 68759 5808 114> 00vs 0g6ie Gy-unr
6161~ LEC 768- 0 06.- 80¥.9 [4AX:] ovele 00vS ovece 68¥59 G808 ysy0oe 00vS 0ssie gL-Rew
6161- 1ET Z698- 0 06.L- 80v.9 [AAX:] oveLe 00vS oveee 68759 G808 14144 00vS 0§51¢ G-dy
6161 LT 268- 0 06L- 80¥.9 (A4 oveLe (8047 oveee 68¥59 G808 yS¥0e 00vs 0§6Le Gl-1e
6161 LeC 268- 0 06.L- 80¥.9 2¢es oveLe 00vS oveee 68¥59 G808 yavoe 00¥S 0gs1e G1-a9d
6161 LEC 268- 0 06.- 80v.9 [44AX:] ovelLe 00¥S o¥eee 68759 6808 121443 00vS 0§6L¢ g1-uer
2.8V LeT- S¥8- 0 06.- ¥PLS9 zees 2896¢ 00vs oveee /8¢9 G808 1€88¢ 00¥S 0§sLe y1-990
218V 18T Gv8- 0 06.L- ¥¥.LS9 [44%} 2896¢ 00vSs oveec T18€9 G808 1£88C 00¥S 0§6L¢ ¥1-AON
T84~ 16T G¥8- 0 06.- ¥¥.59 [AA%") 28962 0ovs oveze T18€9 5808 1€£88¢ 00¥S 0ssLe P10
¢i8l- 1€¢ G¥8- 0 06L- yrL59 [44%°} 2896¢ 00¥S oveee 2.8€9 G808 1€£88¢ 00vs 0§64 2 y1-des
TL8L- LET G¥8- 0 06L- ¥¥L59 zees 2896¢ oovs oveee T18¢€9 5808 1888¢ 00¥S 08§12 71-6ny
L8l JAxAS Sv8- 0 06.L- ¥¥.59 [4A%:] 2896C 00vS obeee 2.8€9 5808 2£88C 00vS 0551¢
VLLL: Le2- 0LL 0 0LL- 6£619 6.08 0£69C 00vs 0esle 89109 8v8. 0919¢ 00vS 09.0¢ yi-une
VLV Lee- 0LL 0 0LL- 6€619 6108 0£69¢ 00vS 0esie 89109 8v8. 0919¢ 0ovs 09.0¢ 1-Re
VLIV ($044 0Ll 0 0LL 6€£619 6.08 0€69¢ oovs 0€sie 89109 8v8.L 0919¢ 00vs 09202 7i-1dv
VLLV- (54 0LL- 0 0LL 6€619 6208 0£69¢ 00vS 0esLe 89109 8v8.L 09192 00¥S 09.0¢ PL-EN
LLLL- Lee 0LL- 0 0LL- 6€619 6.08 0€69¢ [0)4°] 0esle 89109 8v8. 09192 00vs 09.0¢ ¥1-924
LLLL- Lee- 0LL- 0 0LL- 6£619 6.08 0£69¢ 00vS 0esie 89109 gv8. 09192 00¥S 09202 y1-uer
y691- Lee £69- 0 0LL- 9yT6s 6.08 YANA 14 oovs 0esie 26G.8 8¥8. 144°174 00vs 09,02 €1-98a
691~ 1€2- £69- 0 0LL- ovTes 6.08 1€2ve 00vS 0esie 29619 8v8. 144°1%4 00¥S 09.0C €1-AON
691 LeC- £69- 0 0LL- oy2es 6.08 1€2ve 004 0esie (A1 7A] 8v8. 144°1%4 00vS 09.0¢ €110
691~ 4 £69- 0 0LL- ovLes 6.08 JAXA LA 00¥S 0esie 296.S 8v8. 1424°1%4 oovs 09.02 ¢|-dog
691~ A4y €69- 0 0LL- oPTeS 6.08 1€2ve 00vS 0esie A1 A% 8¥8. 142°174 00¥S 0920¢ £1-6ny
¥691- Le2- £69- 0 0LL- 9YCeS 6108 IAYA (4 00vs 0esie 296.S 8v8. 144°14 00vS 09.0¢
GlG1- 144 009~ 0 06.- ¥68vS [4 478 Z160¢ 00¥S 0¥.,0C 615 2194 (453074 (0[04°] 06661 gl-une
GGl 14 009" 0 0S5~ ¥68vS Zv8L 21602 00vS 0v.L02 61EES L19L 21e0¢ 00vS 06661 €)-Re
G.G)- 144 009" 0 0sL- y68YS Zvel Z160¢C 00vs ov20C 6LEES 219 zLene 00¥S 06661 gimdy
GGV 144 009~ 0 054~ ¥68¥S 8L 21602 00vS 0¥.L02 61€ES L19L Z1e0e 00vs 06661 €1-len
721y 44 009- 0 0S.- 685 [447A (415144 00vS 0¥.0C (]5%5°] 2191 (453074 00¥S 06661 €l-ged
GLGV- gee- 009~ 0 0SL- ¥68¥S Zy8L 2160C 0ovs 0¥.L02 61€€S L18L 21e0c 00vs 06661 gl-uer
GG gee- ovs- 0 054~ €08¢S 4472 12881 00vS ov.0C 88cls L219L 8:14:13 00¥S 06661 z1-98Q
GLGL- T4y 0vS- 0 0§L- £0825 Zv8L 1288l oovs 0¥.0C 88C18 L19L 18281 00¥S 06661 ZL-AON
GGl 144 oS- 0 06L- €089 el 12881 00vs o¥.L0¢ 88¢C1LS 219 18281 00vS 06661 ZL1%0 AL
L
(

>




£€2928L- 8zrse- se18¢e- 09061}~ TeL16S8 508541 81LZ64.L1 008885 0995805 60169¢8 929zl €801891 00888S 009996¥ wiol
glze- 009- GLl- 00s5¢- 86eCll Z6S0C 9009 00898 €cie0l 26661 189 00ee8 81-AON
g12¢e- 009- GLl- 005¢- 86€Ci| 2650¢ 9009 00858 €2160} 26661 1€89 00€€8 81-PO
YR A 009~ GLL- 00se- 86211 26502 9009 00858 €21601 26661 €8S 00€e8 g|-deg
GL2E- 009~ G/\- 00§¢- 86€CLL 26S0¢ 9009 00898 £21601L 26661 €8S 00¢ce8 §4-bny
GLeE- 009- GLL- 00S¢- 86eClL 2680¢ 9009 00898 £21601 26661 1€8S 00¢ce8
e 916~ 891~ oove- €C1601 26661 1€8S 00€€e8 6.6G01 9Lv6l €996 00608 glL-unf
pyie- 916~ 891~ oove- €21601 26661 1€8G 00e€e8 616501 9Lv6l €999 00608 gi-Aen
1243 9.6~ 891~ oove- £2160} 26661 1€8G 00€€8 6.6501 9Lv6l £995 00608 gl-idy
1245% 916~ 891- 00ve- €Z1601 26661 L£8S 00€€8 626501 9Lv6l €995 00608 81-1ep
12438 916~ 891~ oove- €21601 26661 €8S 00e€8 616501 9L¥6L €995 00608 81-9od
1243 9.5- 89l- oove- €2160l 26661 €8S 00€€8 6,650} 9Ly6L €99% 00608 gl-uer
960€- 9.6~ 0cL- oove- 28%.01 26661 SOy 00€es L9EV0L 9lv6l 14414 00608 FARCEq]
960¢- 916~ 0ZL- oove- 15%.01 26661 Sy 00€ees L9Ev0L 9L¥6l 14014 00608 L1-AON
960€- 9.8- oclL- oove- 18¥.01 26661 SOy 00€es L9Ev0L 9L¥6l 1404 00608 L1110
960¢€- 9.6~ 0cl- oove- 26%.01 26661 SoLy 00¢ees L9Ev0L 9l¥6l S¥or 00608 Ll-deg
[—960€- 916~ 0cL- oove- LGv.04 26661 Sy 00¢ees 19€¥0L 9l¥6l Syov 00608 Li-bny
960€- 9.6- 0ZL- oove- 16v.20) 26661 SOy 00¢€es 19€v0l 9l¥6l 14014 00608
8€9C- ove- z6- 0oee- 78£68 ¥.98 80L€ 00LLL ¥¥.98 8¢es 910€ 00vSs.L Ly-unp
8€9¢- ove- 26" 00€C- 29¢68 ¥.68 80L€ 00 yv.98 8ze8 910¢€ Li-Re
8€9C- ove- Z6- 00€ge- 28¢68 ¥.98 80L€ 00LLL A ¥vi98 8ces 910¢€ 00tS. Li-idy
8€9¢- ove- z6- 0o0ee- 28€68 v.98 80L€ 00LLL ¥v.98 8Ces 910¢€ 00vS.L LB
8€9¢C- 4 4 00¢€¢- 29¢68 ¥L58 80Le 00LLL ¥p.98 8¢¢es8 910¢ 010473 L1-994
8€9¢- ove- 26" 00ee- 78668 ¥.58 801€ 00LLL ¥v.98 8z¢€8 910¢ oovsL Li-uer
26G¢- ove- o ooge- 8¢8.8 ¥198 yssl 004.LL 9£248 8z¢8 8061 00vs.L 91-93Q
265¢- ove- o 00ec- 828.8 y.98 ySSi 00LLL 9€298 8ces 8051 00pSL 91-AON
26G¢C- ove- oF- ooee- 828.8 ¥.68 ¥SSi 00LLL 9£298 8¢es8 8051 00vsL 91190
265¢C ove- o 00€Z- 878.8 vL98 yssh 00LLL 9€298 87¢€8 8051 (0104572 9|-des
2662 ove- o 00€¢- 828.8 v.98 ¥SSh 00441 9€258 gz¢e8 8061 0ovs.L gL-bny
26G¢- ove- oF- 0oee- 828.8 ¥.98 yash 00LLL 9€248 87¢8 8051 00vS.L
1444 ovT- 0 00¢e- ¥.6€8 .98 0 00¥S.L 82518 8zes 0 00zeL gL-unp
ovve- ove- 0 0o0ze- ¥.6€8 .98 0 00vS.L 82618 8ces 0 ooceL gl-Rew .w
Y

i

(




